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Introduction
The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) is pleased to present its fiscal year (FY) 2007 budget request.
The FCC is requesting a budget of $302,542,000 to successfully carry out the FCC's functions and meet the
expectations of Congress. The FCC's FY 2007 budget request is approximately $1.Smillion less than the
FCC's FY 2006 budget request. We project we will work 1926 full-time equivalents (FTEs) from all available
resources to carry out our mission for the American people.

With these resources, we will work hard to promote the deployment of broadband services, deregulate where
competition exists, enhance public safety and homeland security, ensure the viability of the Universal Service
Fund, promote the efficient use of spectrum, and review media regulation to foster competition and diversity.
We are also developing plans to ensure the Commission has the tools and training necessary to accomplish our
goals and mission. The FCC's FY 2007 budget request will be used to support the following Strategic Goals:

a Broadband - Broadband, both wired and wireless, is the digital highway over which advanced Internet-
based services are made available to homes, businesses, schools, and hospitals. As such, it has become an
integral element of our Nation's economic stability and growth, and the FCC will continue to vigorously
promote its deployment in FY 2007 by assuring that competition, innovation, and investment in broadband
services continue apace. The Commission will also closely monitor and report to Congress and the
American people on the Nation's progress toward the deployment of broadband services in the United
States and abroad.

b. Competition - In FY 2007 the FCC will continue its important work of supporting and enhancing the
Nation's economy through implementing the investment and competition-enhancing provisions of national
telecommunications law, and will deregulate where competition exists. A continuing priority will be
ensuring the viability of the Universal Service Fund to ensure access for consumers in rural and high cost
areas and to promote access to advanced services for schools, libraries, and healthcare service providers in
rural areas. The FCC's efforts will include the licensing and authorization of several thousand
communications products and services each year, vigorous enforcement and consumer education
programs. By carrying out programs in this area the FCC will help ensure that the communications and
video programming revolution continues and that all consumers will have the opportunity to make
meaningful choices among and have access to communications services.

c. Spectrum - Electromagnetic spectrum is the means by which most new advanced telecommunications
services are transmitted. The explosion of new digital services has placed huge new demands on this
traditionally scarce resource, and allocating its private-sector use has always been one of the FCC's
fundamental responsibilities. The pioneering work of the FCC's Spectrum Management Task Force is
producing new approaches to spectrum management, freeing up more of this valuable resource for
innovative uses and shortening the time it takes to make spectrum available. These initiatives, as well as
the FCC's ongoing efforts to encourage the highest and best use of spectrum domestically and
internationally, will be even more essential in FY 2007 if the United States is to encourage the growth and
rapid deployment of innovative and efficient communications technologies and services. To support this
goal, the FCC is seeking additional resources to help fund its laboratory functions.

d. Media - In FY 2007 the FCC will review media regulation to foster competition and diversity, and
continue its management of the Digital TV transition process, pursuant to which over-the-air broadcasters
will convert to digital transmission and relinquish their current channels, which can then be reallocated to



commercial and public safety uses. To support this goal and facilitate the Digital TV transition, the FCC is
seeking additional resources to develop a consumer outreach campaign to help educate the public about
the impact and benefits of Digital TV.

e. Public Safety and Homeland Security - The FCC is dedicated to providing the leadership and policy
guidance necessary to promote the reliability, operability and interoperability, redundancy, and rapid
recoverability of our Nation's critical communications infrastructure. The FCC will also continue to
steward the spectrum resources of public safety's first responders and promote new life saving
technologies like wireless E 911. To support this goal, the Commission is seeking additional resources to
modernize its aging fleet of Mobile Digital Direction Finding (MDDF) vehicles that support public safety
entities, such as local emergency responders, in the resolution of harmful interference to their
communications systems.

Modernize the FCC - To achieve the goals and programs in the FY 2007 performance budget, the FCC
shall strive to be a highly productive, adaptive, and innovative organization that maximizes the benefit to
stakeholders, staff, and management from effective systems, processes, resources, and organizational
culture. The Commission will continue on a variety of fronts to emphasize effective, efficient, and legally
compliant performance and results through excellent management. The FCC will also strive to ensure that
it has the appropriate mix of expert, well-prepared staff, that it maximizes the benefits of technology in its
programs, and that it uses other best management practices to meet the mission-critical challenges ahead.
To support this goal, the FCC is requesting additional funds to improve and modernize key information
technology systems that support the FCC's workforce. In addition, the FCC is requesting additional travel
monies to help reduce the reliance on outside funding sources for travel costs.

Finally, the format and content of the FCC's FY 2007 budget request has changed from prior years. For the
first time, the FCC is submitting its budget request information at the organizational level to show the
proposed use of resources. In addition, the FCC's budget request also shows the proposed use of funds by key
account within each bureau or office. This format provides a more detailed view of the FCC's proposed use of
budgetary resources than previously submitted. We welcome the budgetary process and stand ready to
provide Congress with the information to ensure effective oversight over the FCC.
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SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") is requesting an FY 2007 appropriation of
$302,542,000. We project the FCC will work 1926 full-time equivalents (FTEs) in FY 2007 from
requested resources.

The Commission will use the FY 2007 funds to carry out its fundamental mission to ensure that the American
people have available - at reasonable costs and without discrimination - rapid, efficient, Nation- and world-
wide communications services whether by radio, television, wire, satellite, or cable.

FY 2006 FY 2007 Requested Changes

FTE $ B/A FTE $ B/A FTE $ B/A

Direct Funding prior to rescissions 1,000

Rescission per P.L. 109-148 - (10)

Total Direct Appropriation
--

990 1/ 1,042 - - $52

Budget Authority to use
Offsetting Collections: 288,771 301,500

1) Total Regulatory Fees 288,771 301,500 $12,729

Projected Projected

Subtotal Discretionary B/A to Fund: 1,900 $289,761 to Fund 1,900 $302,542 - - $12,781

Authority to spend
Other Offsetting Collections:
2) No-Year Carryover 567 2/ - 567

3) Economy Act/Misc. Other Reimbursables 1,700 1,741

4) Auction Cost Recovery Reimbursements 85,000 3/ 85,000

Total Gross Proposed Budget Authority $377,028 $389,850

Other Budget Authority
Credit Program Account $13,824 $14,160

Universal Service Fund (USF) 0 - - 26 4/ $20,480 26

Grand Total Proposed Budget Authority 1,900 $390,852 1,926 $424,490 26

1/ Direct appropriation is rounded for up presentation and does not reflect additional rescission of $2,800 per P.L. 109-108.
The actual direct appropriation for FY 2006 is $987k.

2/ Reflects $1 95k in auctions carryover funds and $372k in carryover regulatory fees from prior year recoveries
following rescission of $25.3M per P.L. 109-108.

3/ Senate language limits the Auctions Program to $85M in FY 2006.
4! 26 FTEs for USF oversight are assumed to be funded by USF per the proposed legislative language.



FY 2007 PROPOSED APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Federal Communications Commission, as authorized by law, including uniforms and
allowances therefore, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 590 1-5902; not to exceed $4,000 for official reception and representation
expenses; purchase and hire of motor vehicles; special counsel fees; and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109,

$302,542,000: Provided, That, $301,500,000 of offsetting collections shall be assessed and collected pursuant to section 9
of title I of the Communications Act of 1934, and shall be retained and used for necessary expenses in this appropriation,
and shall remain available until expended: Provided further, That the sum herein appropriated shall be reduced as such
offsetting collections are received during fiscal year 2007 so as to result in a final fiscal year 2007 appropriation estimated
at $1,042,000: Provided further, That any offsetting collections received in excess of $301,500,000 in fiscal year 2007
shall remain available until expended, but shall not be available for obligation until October 1, 2007; Provided further,
That notwithstanding 47 U.S.C. 309(,j)(8)(B), proceeds from the use of a competitive bidding system that may be
retained and made available for obligation shall not exceed $85,000,000 for fiscal year 2007: Provided further, That,

in addition, not to exceed $20,480,000 may be transferred from the Universal Service Fund in fiscal year 2007, to
remain available until expended, to monitor the Universal Service Fund program to prevent and remedy waste,
fraud and abuse, and to conduct audits and investigations by the Office of Inspector General.
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Legislative Proposals

Legislative Proposals to be proposed separately by the Administration, explanation of proposed legislation
follows:

Spectrum Auction Authority (legislative proposal, subject to PAYGO):

Explanation of proposed legislation:
The Administration will propose legislation to extend indefinitely the FCC's auction authority, which expires
in 2007 under current law, but is extended through 2011 in the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.

Spectrum License User Fee (Legislative proposal, subiect to PAYGO):

Explanation of proposed legislation:
The Administration will propose legislation to provide the FCC with new authority to use economic
mechanisms, such as fees, as a spectrum management tool. The FCC would be authorized to set user fees on
un-auctioned spectrum licenses and construction permits, which would help bring parity to spectrum license
acquisition costs, thus reducing market distortions and promoting greater efficiency in the use of spectrum
resources. Fee collections would begin in 2007 and would be deposited into the general Fund of the
Treasury.
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SUMMARY OF KY 2005 - KY 2007 FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE'S) AND FUNDING
($ in thousands)

.......................

....................................

.....................................

..............................................

...........

.........................

..............

...............

.......................

...........................

..........................

......................

..............................

........................

- FY05 - FY06 FY07
FTE's
-

Appropriation
Funding

FTE's Appropriation
Funding

FTEs Appropriation
Funding

Chairman and Commissioners 29 $4,335 40 $4,756 40 $4,933

Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau 208 20,709 204 24,035 204 25,309

Enforcement Bureau 336 41,425 333 45,503 333 48,000

International Bureau 146 18,950 143 20,795 143 21,480

Media Bureau 237 25,475 238 27,350 238 28,291

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 291 14,979 284 15,912 284 16,560

Wireline Competition Bureau 179 23739 185 26,597 191 27,458

Office of Administrative Law Judges 5 534 5 623 5 643

Office of Commun. Business Opportunities 8 991 8 1,150 8 1,186

Office of Engineering & Technology 116 14,573 113 15,124 113 16,453

Office of the General Counsel 75 10,262 76 11,258 76 11,607

Office of Inspector General 13 2,351 14 2,769 26 2,841

Office of Legislative Affairs 9 1,205 9 1,255 9 1,293

Office of the Managing Director 204 95,946 204 86,228 212 89,871

Office of Media Relations 17 1,945 17 2,207 17 2,275

Office of Strategic Planning & Policy Analysis 22 3,180 23 3,689 23 3,819

Office of Workplace Diversity 4 431 4 507 4 523

FCC TOTAL 1,899 $281,030 1,900 $289,758 1,926 $302,542

*26 term FTEs for USF oversight are to be funded by the USF pursuant to the proposed legislative language.
As described in the chart above, 12 term FTEs would be assigned to Office of the Inspector General, 8 to the
Office of the Managing Director and 6 to Wireline Competition Bureau.
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FY 2005 - FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Distribution by Goal and Organization
Public Safety!

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media Homeland Sec Modernize Total Total Total

05 06 07 05 06 07 05 06 07 05 06 07 05 06 07 05 06 07 05 06 07

Commissioners 2 3 3 10 13 13 8 11 11 3 4 4 3 4 4 3 5 5 29 40 40

Bureaus

Consumer &
Governmental
Affairs 7 7 7 143 140 140 12 12 12 13 13 13 6 6 6 27 26 26 208 204 204

Enforcement 3 3 3 93 92 92 88 87 87 36 36 36 98 97 97 18 18 18 336 333 333

International 20 20 20 44 43 43 64 62 62 3 3 3 5 5 5 10 10 10 146 143 143

Media 3 3 3 29 29 29 112 113 113 74 74 74 5 5 5 14 14 14 237 238 238

Wireless
Telecomm. 43 43 43 27 27 27 144 139 139 0 0 0 17 17 17 60 58 58 291 284 284

Wireline -

Competition i 18 i2 i J4 2 2 2 9 2 2 li ii ii 129 19 191

SubtotalBureaus 94 94 94 478 479 485 422 415 415 126 126 126 137 136 136 140 137 137 1397 1387 1393

Offices

Admin.LawJudges 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5

Comm. Business
Ops 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 3 3 3 8 8 8

Engineering and
Tech. 10 10 10 2 2 2 78 75 75 4 4 4 16 16 16 6 6 6 116 113 113

General Counsel 6 6 6 30 31 31 21 21 21 9 9 9 4 4 4 5 5 5 75 76 76

Inspector General 0 0 0 6 7 19 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 5 5 5 13 14 26

Legislative Affairs 1 1 1 3 3 3 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 9 9 9

Managing Director 9 9 9 37 37 45 49 49 49 10 10 10 14 14 14 85 85 85 204 204 212

MediaRelations 1 1 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 7 7 7 17 17 17

Strategic Planning!
PolicyAnalysis 4 4 4 7 8 8 3 3 3 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 23 23

WorkplaceDiversity Q 9 9 1 1 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 3 3 4 4 4

Subtotal Offices 31 31 31 92 96 116 162 157 157 31 32 32 40 40 40 117 117 117 473 473 493

17 in i cn g F14 92 553 583 160 162 162 180 180 180 260 259 259 1899 1900 1926

Note: The 26 FTEs in the FY 2007 Congressional request for USF oversight are assumed to be funded by USF consistent with the proposed legislative language.
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES
(S in thousands)

FY 2006 FY 2007 Net
Estimate Request Change

Spending Authority $289,761.0 1/ $302,542.0 $12,781.0

Full-time Equivalents 1,900 1,926 26 2/

Explanation of Changes:
FTE ____

Inflationary Increases to Base:
Annualization of FY 2006 pay raise --

FY 2007 pay raise --

Non Salary Increases --

Subtotal --

Programmatic increases to Base:
Enforcement Bureau - Mobile Digital Direction

Finding Vehicles --

FCC-wide Financial Operations Support --

OET VOIP/Lifecycle replacement equipment --

FCC-wide Information Technology Initiative --

Consumer & Gov't Affairs Bureau - DTV Outreach --

FCC-wide Travel Increase --

Government-Wide Training Initiative ______________

Subtotal --

Total Change --

1/ Reflects 1% across the board revisions per P.L.108-148.
2/ 26 FTEs for USF oversight are assumed to be funded by USF per proposed legislative language.

Amount

$1,875.0
$5,116.0
$1,514.0
$8,505.0

$1,080.0
$900.0
$809.0
$700.0
$500.0
$235.0
$52.0

$4,276.0

$12,781.0
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Narrative Explanation of Changes

Inflationary Increases to Base

1. Annualization of FY 2006 pay raise. The requested $l.9M provides for the annualization of the projected
FY 2006 3.4% pay raise that became effective in January 2006.

2. FY 2007 pay raise. The requested $5.1M provides funding for an estimated 2.2% pay raise, effective
January 2007. -

3. Non salary increases. The requested $l.5M provides inflationary increases for space rentals (GSA
and non-GSA facilities), phones, utilities, printing and reproduction services, contractual services, and
supplies.

Inflationary increases would provide current services level to recruit staff to continue the FCC's ability to
provide baseline capabilities crucial to carrying out its mission.

Programmatic Increases to Base

1. Public Safety Support Vehicles. Funding of $ 1.1 M would provide twelve Mobile Digital Direction
Finding (MDDF) vehicles and associated radio receivers and direction-finding equipment. The FCC's
Enforcement Bureau uses these vehicles to support public safety entities to investigate and resolve harmful
interference to public safety communications systems. For example, the FCC has used its MDDF vehicles
to resolve harmful interference to police, fire department, and emergency medical response
communications systems. In response to Hurricane Katrina, for example, the FCC used its MDDF
vehicles to resolve interference affecting the communications systems of disaster relief personnel. The
FCC has also used these MDDF vehicles to provide assistance to Public Safety Answering Points (PSAPs)
that experience interference to wireless 91 l/E9l 1 calls. In addition to supporting state and local public
safety entities, the FCC uses these MDDF vehicles to investigate and resolve cases of harmful interference
affecting other U.S. Government agencies, including Department of Homeland Security's Border Patrol
and Coast Guard and the Federal Aviation Administration (e.g., air traffic control systems).

Properly-equipped MDDF vehicles are the tool the FCC uses to perform these public safety and homeland
security support functions. To support the nation-wide demands on the FCC's capabilities for direction-
finding and interference resolution, the FCC's Enforcement Bureau requires a fleet of 76 specialized
MDDF vehicles. The value of the MDDF vehicle consists of the vehicle itself (a sport utility vehicle
(SUV) with sufficient space and storage capabilities) and the specialized technical equipment. Because of
the specialized nature of the mission and the equipment, the FCC installs the technical equipment (e.g., a
computerized spectrum analysis system that includes antennas, a receiver, display screens, controls) at an
FCC facility.

The FCC's current fleet of vehicles has two main problems. First, because the FCC did not maintain a
lifecycle replacement program, many vehicles have deteriorated due to wear and tear from the regular use.
Twenty-eight vehicles, or 36% of the FCC's MDDF fleet, are more than seven years old and eleven
vehicles, or approximately 15% of the FCC's MDDF fleet, are more than ten years old. As a result, the
FCC is incurring increased maintenance costs associated with the MDDF vehicles. Second, many vehicles
contain older, less-effective monitoring equipment. Modem monitoring equipment would be more
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effective in supporting public safety entities using advanced communications systems because the more
modern equipment has the ability to perform direction finding functions in the upper spectrum ranges.

2. FCC-wide Financial Operations Initiatives. Funding of $0.9M would provide the following: The $0.75M
requested would provide funding for a new core accounting system replacing the current system that will
no longer be supported by its developer. The system would be purchased in FY 2006 but funded in two
stages over the course of two fiscal years. The FCC has used the Federal Financial System from American
Management Systems (AMS) hosted by the Department of Interior (DOT), National Business Center, for
core accounting since 1998. Additionally, the FCC uses other produces from a variety of vendors for key
components of the consolidated accounting system. The Inspector General has recommended replacing the
myriad of systems with one consolidated core accounting package since 2000.

AMS discontinued support for FFS in 2004 and DOT has aimounced plans to discontinue support of FFS in
FY 2007. The FCC initiated plans to replace FFS in FY 2005 and anticipates the complete implementation
and replacement of all Commission financial systems with a consolidated system before the close of FY
2007. The FCC uses these systems to report financial results for the Federal Communications
Commission, the Universal Service Fund, the Telecommunications Relay Service, and the North American
Numbering Plan.

The additional S. 1 5M would provide funding for the new Treasury Lock Box program. The current U.S.
Treasury Lock Box program provides the bank lock box service to the FCC and all services are expensed
to Treasury. However, the FCC has been notified that Treasury's Financial Management Services (FMS)
is initiating a new Lock Box program whereby the FCC will be financially responsible for the costs for
lock box services provided to the FCC. This is a new requirement for FY 2007 and is the result of
Treasury's mandated new program. -

3. Office of Engineering & Technology. Funding of $0.8M would provide replacement of aging and
obsolete technical equipment, as follows: $0.55M would go toward life-cycle replacement of aging and
obsolete technical used at the FCC Laboratory, in support of the Commission's research and equipment
authorization programs. The continued growth in using spectrum at millimeter range frequencies and use
of complex modulation techniques for broadband transmissions with operation at very low power levels,
require the use of very sensitive and accurate equipment. This is based on currently projected costs for
Vector Signal Analyzers including mainframe and various analysis options up to 20 GHz, upgrades to
signal generation on existing mainframes, Wireless Base station simulator software upgrades to support
enhancement to various new protocols including 3G and future 4G capabilities, upgrades to the control
system for RF Exposure measurements including new probes and software. We would also need to
procure several low noise amplifiers, high quality filters, replacement oscilloscopes and power meters.

Additionally, $0.25M would enable the OET laboratory to establish an Internet Protocol (IP) enabled
services test facility to allow evaluation of equipment and protocols implementing new, IP enabled
services such as Voice over IP (VOIP). The IP evolution involves new broadband local access
technologies, new network switching equipment, and new service protocols. In short, a change out of
most of the elements that constitutes the communications networks of today. The equipment would allow
testing of new technology elements and associated protocols. Equipment would include a local broadband
access test facility to allow testing of new access technologies such as Power Line, wireless, advanced
ADSL, and cable modem technologies. The estimate for establishing a test facility is based on the project
costs of protocol analyzers, wireline and wireless network simulators, vocoders and gateways, IP routers
and servers, and management software. This would provide the ability to evaluate the compliance of
equipment and service capabilities to the new protocols and interfaces that constitute the IP enabled
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services networks. The test facility would also permit the comparative evaluation of new industry
proposals for IP enabled service capabilities.

4. FCC-wide Information Technology Initiatives. Funding of $.7M will provide funding for automating the
coordination of frequency assignments between the FCC and the National Telecommunications and
Information Administration (NTIA) of the Department of Commerece, and assessing the impact of
migrating to the Federal Docket Management System (FDMS).

Freciuency Assignment Coordination with NTIA: fhe Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) is
the FCC liaison to NTIA. In fulfilling this function, OET represents the FCC's interests to the
Interdepartment Radio Advisory Committee (IRAC) and several of its subcommittees. Through this
anangement, OET is responsible for the following coordination and review functions: (1) coordinating
with NTIA/IRAC on behalf of the FCC, all frequency assignment requests that are referred from the
Commission's Bureaus (e.g., WTB, IB, and EB); and (2) reviewing frequency assignment requests that
are submitted to NTIA from other agencies of the Federal Government (e.g., DOD, FAA, and NASA).

Currently, this coordination function is entirely manual. The OET Frequency Assignment
Coordination System (OFACS) will automate cross agency frequency coordination. The system will:
I) automate the manual, outdated Government-to-Government coordination process; 2) increase
accountability and tracking of coordination processes; and 3) help reduce the process cycle time
required for interagency coordination. The system when complete will include a "staging house"
information system that is web based to submit, store, update and exchange information with the NTIA
and other participating agencies. The new system will have the ability to query, report on, and track
the status of frequency assignment coordination processing.

Migration to the FDMS In FY 2007, the FCC will assess the impact of transitioning to the
government wide system of records called the Federal Docket Management System (FDMS). FDMS
allows the public to search, view, download, and comment on all Federal agency rulemaking
documents in one central online system. 0MB is encouraging federal agencies to join this project and
utilize this new system. The FCC has participated extensively in the analysis, design, and initial
implementation of this shared federal system. The FCC currently utilized an Electronic Comment
Filing System (ECFS), developed in 1998, for capturing, analyzing and publishing the
telecommunications industry comments. FY 2007 funds will be required to sse the imnact of
migration ECFS to FDMS The FDMS is one of the 24 Federal E-Government initlauves

5. DTV Consumer Education and Outreach: The $.5M requested for the proposed FY 2007 Digital TV
(DTV) outreach initiative covers a wide-range of projects intended to deliver information to U.S.
consumers about the DTV transition. The goals of this initiative are to prepare the public for the
transition, insure that all consumers can continue to view their TVs after the transition is complete, and
provide unbiased and technologically and competitively neutral information so consumers can
knowledgeably evaluate and purchase DTV products and services that are best suited for their needs.

These projects would primarily use the media, Internet, publications, and participation in forums and
events to disseminate DTV information. The core media projects include multimedia public service
announcements and media tours. Internet activities include expansion of the national DTV Web portal,
www.dtv.gov, to include interactive tutorials and up-to-date information and Web capabilities. DTV
publications would be printed and distributed to consumers who learn about them through our media
activities. Event participation includes exhibiting and making presentations at major consumer-oriented
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seminars and conferences such as the annual AARP "Life@50+" event and National Council of La Raza
conference.

DTV Transition information packages would be developed and distributed to local, state and federal
government agencies and community organizations for use in conducting local DTV outreach programs.
An innovative "DTV Deputy" program for children would be created to help teach kids about DTV and
encourage them to take transition information to their parents and caregivers. DTV outreach projects will
include components for providing transition information to low-income, minority and Non-English
speaking consumers.

6. FCC-wide Travel Increase: In the conference report accompanying the FCC's FY 2006 appropriation the
Committee encouraged the FCC to extend its prohibition on industry-sponsored travel. The Commission
is requesting $0.235M in travel funding to provide domestic and international travel previously funded
pursuant to 13 U.S.C. Section 1353 reimbursement authority. The FCC' s request for increased travel
funds will allow the agency to maintain appropriate participation at outside meetings and events previously
funded by industry. Such outside funding, while fully authorized by federal law, can in some
circumstances create an appearance of impropnety We believe that the Commission can avoid any hint of
impropriety by foregoing most outside reimbursement for travel costs.

7 Government-wide Training Initiative The additional $ 052M in conjunction with the proposed "Working
for America Act" would ensure performance appraisal systems are in place that make meaningful results-
based performance distinctions between employees, and would provide manager training.

Columbia Improvements

In its FY 2006 budget request, the FCC requested more than $10 million for construction of an entirely
new building at its Columbia, Maryland location. These funds were not approved in FY 2006. As detailed
in its January 30, 2006 report to the Senate Appropriations Committee, the FCC is exploring possible
incremental approaches to improve its facilities. As part of this effort, the Commission is examining
options to fund the laboratory improvements recommended in the report. As a result, the FCC is not
requesting funding for construction or other improvements at its Columbia, Maryland location at this time.
The FCC will keep the Congress fully apprised of its progress in this area before seeking any additional
funds.
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FCC STRATEGIC GOALS - 2006 THROUGH 2011

The FCC, in accordance with its statutory authority and in support of its mission, has established six strategic
goals. They are:

BROADBAND All Americans should have affordable access to robust and reliable broadband products and
services. Regulatory policies must promote technological neutrality, competition, investment,
and innovation to ensure that broadband service providers have sufficient incentive to develop
and offer such products and services.

COMPETITION Competition in the provision of communications services, both domestically and overseas,
supports the Nation's economy. The competitive framework for communications services
should foster innovation and offer consumers reliable, meaningful choice in affordable services.

SPECTRUM Efficient and effective use of non-federal spectrum domestically and internationally promotes
the growth and rapid deployment of innovative and efficient communications technologies and
services.

MEDIA The Nation's media regulations must promote competition and diversity and facilitate the
transition to digital modes of delivery.

PUBLIC SAFETY AND Communications during emergencies and crises must be available for public safety, health,

HOMELAND SECURITY defense, and emergency personnel, as well as all consumers in need. The Nation's critical
communications infrastructure must be reliable, interoperable, redundant, and rapidly restorable.

MODERNIZE THE FCC The FCC shall strive to be a highly productive, adaptive, and innovative organization that
maximizes the benefit to stakeholders, staff, and management from effective systems, processes,
resources, and organizational culture.

Btidget Reqtiest by Strategic Goal
I $302,542,000

$34,115,447 $16,638,105

$34.87 1

"I $26,914,770

$89,670,110

$ 100,332,283

D Broadband D Spectrum D Competition D iVIedia U Public Safety D I'Vlodernize
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FY 2005 PERFORMANCE REPORT HIGHLIGHTS

BROADBAND

COMPETITION

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS

In December 2004 there were 37,890,646 high-
speed Internet lines. This represents an increase of
25% over the previous year and a 66% from 2001.

High-Speed and Advanced Service Lines • In December 2004 there were 28,857,608
advanced Internet services lines. This represents
an increase of 30% over the previous year and a
74% increase_from_200 L_______________________________________________

Between December 2001 and December 2004
there was more than a 42% increase in consumer

Access to Broadband Across Multiple Platforms
access to broadband services via satellite or fixed

.

wireless services. During the same time period,
there was a 375% increase in cable service access

_______________________________________________ to_broadband.

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS
Over 108 million U.S. households subscribed to
some type of MVPD service in 2004. This is
about 85% of all television households.

MVPD Subscribers as a Percentage of TV Households • Cable subscribers made up 61% of these MVPD
households - a 0.9% percentage point decrease
from the previous year and a 4.3% decrease from

___________________________________________ 2001.
• The percentage of the U.S. population living in

counties served by 3 or more wireless carriers has

Percentage of U.S. Population in Areas with Three or
increased from 94% in 2001 to 97% in 2004.

More Providers
• The percentage of U.S. households living in zip

codes served by 3 or more wireline local
exchange carriers has increased from 73% in
2001 to_87%_in_2004.___________________________________________
Over the past seven years (January1998 to June

Consumer Price Indices/Telephone Services
2005), the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for

Compared to All Goods and Services
telephone service has declined by 5% in
comparison to an increase of 20% in the costs of
all services.

• The average price per minute for wireless
telephone service has decreased from 10 cents in

Average Price Per Wireless Minutes of Use Per Month 2003 to 9 cents in 2004. In 2001 the average
price per minute for wireless telephone service
was 12 cents.

• The average price per minute for an international

Average Price Per Minute for an International Call
call has decreased from 27 cents in 2002 to 20
cents in 2003. In 2001 the average price per
minute for an international call was 33 cents.
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SPECTRUM

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS

' Wi-Fl hardware unit sales increased by 420%
from 9.6 million in 2001 to 49.9 million in 2004.
Wi-Fi hardware revenue increased by 121% from

Number of Subscribers to New Services that Make $1,800 million in 2001 to $3,977 million in 2004.

Efficient Use of Spectrum
• Substantial growth has occurred over the past

three years in the Satellite Digital Audio Radio
Service (SDARS). Subscnbership increased
significantly from 377,106 in 2002 to 6,214,626

_____________________________________
in 2005.

Percentage or Number of U.S. Business/Consumers
As of July 31, 2005, carriers have publicly

Using 30 Technologies
announced the deployment of 3G technologies in

_______________________________________ 54 U.S. markets
The FCC held regular discussions and reached
new agreements with its counterparts in Canada
and Mexico regarding the use of spectrum in U.S.
border areas during FY 2005.
In advancing the U.S. position, the FCC worked
with other federal agencies to develop and
advance positions via the International
Telecommunications Union (ITU), which

International Negotiations/Enforcement of Treaties
sponsors the 2007 World Radio-communications
Conference (WRC-07).

• The FCC's Advisory Committee on WRC-07 has
created five informal working groups to look at
issues on the agenda for the WRC-07--terrestrial
and space science services, satellite services
including those related to high altitude platform
stations (RAPS), international mobile telephone,
2.5 0Hz, broadcasting and amateur services, and

_______________________________________________________
regulatory_issues.

MEDIA

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS
• As of July 31, 2005, 1,525 stations were

authorized to be on the air. Of these, 789 were
- licensed digital facilities and facilities with

DTV Stations Authorized to be on the Air program test authority (those pending grant of a
license) for digital television (DTV) stations and
736 were facilities operating pursuant to Special
Temporary Authority._____________________________________

• A total of 447 of 13,555 stations (3%) were
Transition to Digital Terrestrial Radio operating with digital radio authorizations as of

July_31,_2005._____________________________________________
R The number of new DTV sets sold to consumers

has increased by 374% from 1,403,000 DTV sets
Increasing Investment by Consumers in Digital sold in 2001 to 6,271,000 DTV sets sold in 2004.
Television The total number of households with DTV sets

has increased by 839% from 1,812,000 in 2001 to
11,097,000 in_2004.___________________________________________
In 2004, broadcast networks carried an average of

Per Day Average Number of High Defmition 8.8 programs in high definition (HD) format each
Programs day; and satellite-delivered networks distributed

an average of 283.4 HD programs per day.
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PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS
• Over 2,882 Phase II PSAP's were in operation in

Phase II E-91 1 Operational Growth July 2005. This represents over 100% growth
since November_2002._____________________________________________

• Between October 2004 and July 2005,
Increase Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) participation in the TSP program, excluding
Participation military users increased by 18% (from 43,645 to

__________________________________________________
53,230 circuits).

MODERNIZE THE FCC

PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE INDICATORS OF SUCCESS
The processing time from circulation-to-adoption

Average Time Required to Complete Rulemaking was reduced by 33% (from 15 to 10 days); and the
processing time from adoption-to-release was

_______________________________________________ reduced by_35%_(from_31_to_20_days).
- In 2005, 98% of the 1,325,130 actions were

Percentage of Speed of Disposal
disposed of within the agency's processing goal, a
1% increase in comparison to 97% of 1,705,973
actions_disposed of in FY_2004.___________________________________________

• In 2005, 95% of 556,113 applications were filed

Percentage of Actions Filed Electronically
electronically or online, a 3% increase in

'comparison to FY 2004 s 92% (566,975
applications filed electronically or on-line)._______________________________________________ _ _ _ _

• In 2005, the FCC's Human Capital Plan was
finalized and 25% of the plan was implemented.
The agency also implemented and developed
Human Capital strategies addressing skills and

Human Capital and Career Development Strategies competncies required to accomplish the agency's
aligned with Strategic Goals strategic goals.

FCC employees completed training in-
o 565 external training courses,
o 340 in-house courses, and

___________________________________________ o_7,000_instances_of training.
• Available data indicate that the FCC achieved 12

Agency's Performance Indicators Achievements
out of 21 of its performance indicators. Data was
unavailable to assess achievement of the

____________________________________________________
remaining_nine_performance_indicators.
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FY 2007 PERFORMANCE COMMITMENTS

In carrying out its strategic goals the Federal Communications Commission makes the following performance
commitments for FY 2007:

BROADBAND

1. Broaden the deployment of broadband technologies.

2. Define broadband to include any platform capable of transmitting high-bandwidth intensive services,
applications, and content.

3. Ensure harmonized regulatory treatment of competing broadband services.

4. Encourage and facilitate an environment that stimulates investment and innovation in broadband
technologies and services.

COMPETITION

5. Promote access to telecommunications services for all Americans.

6. Ensure that American consumers can choose among multiple reliable and affordable communications
services.

7. Promote pro-competitive and universal access policies worldwide.

8. Work to inform American consumers about their rights and responsibilities in the competitive
communications marketplace.

9. Enforce the Commission's rules for the benefit of consumers.

SPECTRUM

10 Ensure that the Nation's spectrum is used efficiently and effectively

11. Advocate U.S. spectrum interests in the international arena.

MEDIA

12. Facilitate the transition to digital television and further the transition to digital radio.

13. Reevaluate media ownership rules in light of a changing marketplace and judicial review.

14. Enforce compliance with media rules.

PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY

15. Promote the reliability, security, and survivability of the communications infrastructure.
16. Facilitate deployment of public safety technology.
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MODERNIZE THE FCC

17. Become an easier organization to do business with by integrating systems, processes, and interfaces.

18. Create and sustain an organizational culture that encourages innovation, accountability, and continual
improvement.

19. Ensure effective communications with consumers, Congress, the communications industry, and fellow
federal, state, tribal, and local agencies.

18



FEE COLLECTIONS AND AUCTIONS

Regulatory Fees

P.L. 103-66, "The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993," requires that the FCC annually collect
fees and retain them for FCC use in order to offset certain costs incurred by the Commission.

The fees collected are intended to recover the costs attributable to the Commission's Competition,
Enforcement, Consumer Information, and Spectrum Management goals.

The fees, often referred to as Section (9) fees, apply to the current holder of the license as of a specific
date and to other entities (e.g., cable television systems) which benefit from Commission regulatory
activities not directly associated with its licensing or applications processing functions.

The regulatory fees do not apply to governmental entities, amateur radio operator licensees, nonprofit
entities holding tax exempt status under section 50 1(c) of the Internal Revenue code, 26 U.S.C. 501, and
certain other non-commercial entities.

The legislation gives the Commission authority to review the regulatory fees and to adjust the fees to
reflect changes in its appropriation from year to year. It may also add, delete or reclassify services under
certain circumstances. Additionally, the legislation requires the Commission to charge a 25% late
payment penalty and to dismiss applications or revoke licenses for non-payment of the fees, although it
may waive, reduce or defer payment of a fee for good cause.

The Commission implemented the Regulatory Fee collection program by rulemaking on July 18, 1994.
The most recent fee schedule became effective on August 22, 2005, pursuant to an order adopted by the
Commission on July 1, 2005, released July 7, 2005 and published in the Federal Register July 21, 2005
(70 FR 41967).

Authorization to Retain Fees

Regulatory fee collections in excess of levels specified in the appropriation language are available for
obligation by the Commission and remain available until expended. These excess collections become
available for obligation on October 1, following the year in which they are collected. These funds are
not limited to the one-year spending rule established for the salaries and expenses appropriation and
are carried forward as no-year funds indefinitely. The combined total of all prior year-carryover
regulatory fees from FY 1997 - FY 2002 was $18.9 million. A total of $11.2 million in carryover
funds were approved for use and obligated as of FY 2001. The remaining $6.6 million in regulatory
fees, from the FY 2001 appropriation became available for obligation in FY 2002. In FY 2002
Congress authorized the Commission's use of $2.0 million of the $6.6 million in excess funds to meet
critical physical security needs following the events of September 1 1th A total of $5.7 million in
carryover funds remained at the beginning of FY 2003, $4.6 million in carryover funds from prior
years plus $1 I million in regulatory fees collected in excess of the FY 2002 Appropriation
required levels. In FY 2003 pursuant to P.L. 108-7, the $5.7 million in carryover funds was rescinded.
There was no request to Congress to use any excess regulatory fees available through prior year
recoveries in FY 2004. There was $12.6 million in regulatory fee collections at the end of FY 2004
available for obligation carried forward into FY 2005. Under authority contained in P.L. 108 - 447,
$12 million in carryover unobligated regulatory fee funds were rescinded and are unavailable for
obligation. Per 0MB guidance, the rescinded fees are considered to be temporarily unavailable. The
balance of approximately $.6 million was identified as available for obligation to obtain land
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surrounding the current Puerto Rico facility to provide enhanced security to the facility operations.
Due to an increase in land value no funds were obligated in FY 2005. There was $12.9 million in
excess regulatory fee collections at the end of FY 2005 that became available for obligation in FY
2006. Pursuant to P.L. 109-108, $25.3 million was rescinded. The whole amount of the rescission is
now considered temporarily unavailable until reappropriated by Congress or permanently rescinded.

FY 2007 Regulatory Fee Assumptions

The FY 2006 Appropriation for the FCC authorized $288.8 million in the collection of regulatory fees.
The FY 2007 budget request to 0MB proposes to increase regulatory fees to a level of $301.5 million.
These funds will support Commission-wide goals that will allow the FCC to serve the American public
in an efficient, effective and responsive manner. The distribution of Budget Authority between direct
and offsetting collections from Regulatory Fees is illustrated in the following graph.

FY 1993 - FY 2007 RESOURCE COMPARISON
Distribution of Appropriated Budget Authority

(Dollars in Millions(

$4

$3

$3

$2

$2

$1

$1

U Direct Authority (Appropriation) 0 Regulatory Fees (Spending Authority)

Note: FYs 1994, 1998 and 2003 reflect increased direct BA due to lower Reg Fee collections than directed in Appropriation language.
This chart reflects Budget Authority and does not include additional B/A from excess fee collections in any fiscal year.

1 / Reflects actual Regulatory Fees collected in FY 2005
2/ Reflects Regulatory Fees for FY 2006 as enacted in the FY 2006 Appropriation and reflected in the President's Budget for FY 2007.

3/ Reflects the Regulatory Fee Schedule proposed for FY 2006 and FY 2007.
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Application Processing Fees

Since FY 1987 the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has collected and deposited into the
General Fund of the U.S. Treasury application processing fees, often referred to as Section (8) fees. The
fees are intended to recover a substantial portion of the costs of the Commission's applications processing
functions. The program encompasses over 300 different fees with the vast majority collected at the time
an original license application, renewal or request for modification is filed with the Commission. Most
fees are assessed as a one-time charge on a per-application basis, although there are certain exceptions.
Government, nonprofit, non-commercial broadcast and amateur license applicants are exempt from the
fees. A lockbox bank is used to collect the fees, with all fees deposited into the General Fund of the U.S.
Treasury. Once deposited, these fees are generally not refundable regardless of the outcome of the
application process. The Commission must review and revise the fees every two years based upon
changes to the Consumer Price Index (CPI). On July 23, 2004, an order was adopted which increased
application fees to reflect these CPI changes; this change became effective on August 10, 2004.
Application Processing Fee Collections (Section 8) and Regulatory Fee collections are summarized in the
following graph.

FEE COLLECTIONS*
FY 1987- FY 2007

(Datars in Millions)

$350-

$300- /

$250- /

$200 '

$150-
/

$100.
/

$50- /

TOTAL COLLECTED BY FISCAL YEAR
Sec. 8 Actual U t. Sec. 8 J Sec. 9 Actual U t. Sec. 9

ln addition to Sec. 8 processing fees which go to the General Fund of Treasury, totals for FY 1994-2007 include Sec. 8 Regulatory Fees.
Sec. 9 actual reflects fees collected thru 9/30. Est. Sec. 9 reflects fees established tn appropriations language.
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Spectrum Auctions

In addition to regulatory fees, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993 required the FCC to
auction portions of the spectrum for certain services, replacing the former lottery process. The
Commission is required to ensure that small businesses, women, minorities, and rural telephone
companies have an opportunity to participate in the competitive bidding process. The original Spectrum
Auction authority was scheduled to expire in FY 1998; however, it was extended through FY 2007 in the
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, and again through 2011 in the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005. The
Commission initiated regulations implementing the legislation and conducted its first round of auctions
in July 1994. To date the Commission has completed 60 auctions. As of December 31, 2005, total
receipts from this program deposited in the General Fund of the U.S. Treasury have exceeded $14.6
billion.

The Commission is authorized to retain from auction revenues those funds necessary to develop,
implement and maintain the auction program. These funds cover the personnel and administrative costs
required to plan and execute-spectrum auctions; operational costs to manage installment payments and
collections activities; development, implementation, and maintenance of all information technology
systems necessary for Auctions operations including development of a combinatorial bidding system,
and a proportional share of the general administrative costs of the commission based on the split of
direct FTE hours charged to auctions in the previous year. This budget submission assumes the
auctions program will continue to recover the costs of conducting all auctions activities from spectrum
license receipts as the FCC continues to use auctions as a licensing mechanism for communications
services spectrum. The FCC's FY 2006 Appropriation caps the auctions program at $85 million for the
third year.

The Balanced Budget Act of 1997, P.L. 105-33, required that the Commission provide to authorizing
committees a detailed report of obligations in support of the auctions program for each fiscal year of
operation, as a prerequisite to the continued use of auctions receipts for the costs of all auctions activities.
The FY 2004 Auctions Report was provided to the appropriate oversight committees in September, 2005.
The FY 2005 Auctions Report will be submitted in September, 2006.
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BUREAU/OFFICE FY 2007 REQUIREMENTS
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In the past, the FCC did not provide information to the Congress to show the proposed use of
appropriated fund at the organizational level. In the conference report for the FY 2006 appropriations
law, the conferees required the FCC to submit a spending plan for FY 2006 a the organizational level
and to provide this level of disagregation in future budget reports. This section provides that
information consistent with the practice specified for FY 2006. Specifically, this section contains the
FCC's proposed budget for FY 2007 at the bureau and office level and also includes the FCC's
proposed budget by object class code. The FCC expects to submit a proposed spending plan after
adoption of the appropriations, as well as quarterly reports concerning unobligated balances.

BUREAUS

24Office of Chairman and Commissioners
Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau 25

27Enforcement Bureau
29International Bureau

Media Bureau 31
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 32

34Wireline Competition Bureau

AGENCY OFFICES:

Office of Administrative Law Judges 36
Office of Communications Business Opportunities 38
Office of Engineering and Technology, 40
Office of General Counsel 42
Office of Inspector General 44
Office of Legislative Affairs, 46
Office of Managing Director 48
Office of Media Relations, 50
Office of Strategic Planning and Policy Analysis 51
Office of Workplace Diversity 53
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 29 40 40

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation $3,294,625 $3,365,364 $3,480,469
12-Benefits $753,142 $776,879 $801,728
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $4,047,767 $4,142,243 $4,282,196

21-Travel $284,318
22-Transportation of Things $0

*23 Rent and Communications $0
24-Printing and Reproduction $0
25-Other Contractual &rvices $2,986
26-Supplies and Materials $0

31-Equipment $0
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $287,304
TOTAL $4,335,071

$275,000 $305,193
$0 $0

$334,757 $341,460
$0 $0

$4,000 $4,064
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$613,757 $650,716

$4,756,000 $4,932,913

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals

I Public Safety Modernize IBroadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC

x x x xI x x

The FCC is directed by five Commissioners appointed by the President and confirmed by the Senate
for 5-year terms, except when filling an unexpired term. The President designates one of the
Commissioners to serve as Chairperson. Only three Commissioners may be members of the same
political party. None of them can have a financial interest in any Commission-related business.

The Chairman serves as the chief executive officer of the Commission, supervising all FCC activities,
delegating responsibilities to staff units and Bureaus, and formally representing the Commission before
the Congress and the Administration. For part of FY 2005 and FY 2006, the FCC did not have the full
complement of Commissioners and associated staff. The FCC's budget request anticipates a full
complement of five Commissioners and associated staff should occur in FYs 2006 and 2007.
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CONSUMER AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS BUREAU

2005
Actual

FTE 208
Appropriated Funding:

11-Compensation S 15,966,502
12-Benefits $3,730,530
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $19,697,032

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23_Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction -
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
31-Equipment
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$67,187
$121

$119,252
$0

$814,354
$1,666
$9,895

SO

2006
Estimate

204

$16,602,205
$4,094,428

$0
$20,696,633

$67,187
$121

$2,319,015
$0

$940,939
$1,666
$9,896

2007
Request
204

$17,174,930
$4,224,528

$0

$21,399,457

$96,587
$125

$2,365,449
$25,000

$1,410,920
$1,665
$9,893

$0
$1,012,475 $3,338,824 $3

$20,709,507 $24,035,457 $25
*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals I

Public Safety Modernize
Broadband Competition Spectrum Media

and Security the FCC I
x x x x xj xl

The Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau develops and administers the Commission's
consumer and inter-governmental affairs policies and initiatives to enhance the public's understanding
of the Commission's work and to facilitate the Agency's relationships with other governmental
agencies and organizations. The Bureau is responsible for rulemaking proceedings regarding general
consumer and disability policy. The Bureau serves as the primary Commission entity responsible for
communicating with the general public regarding Commission policies, programs, and activities in
order to facilitate public education and participation in the Commission's decision-making processes.

The Bureau's overall objectives include: advising the Commissioners and the other Bureaus and
Offices on consumer, disability and inter-governmental-related areas of concern or interest; initiating,
reviewing, and coordinating orders, programs and actions, in conjunction with other Bureaus and
Offices, in matters regarding consumer and disability policy and procedures, and any other related
issues affecting consumer policy; representing the Commission on consumer and inter-governmental-
related committees, working groups, task forces and conferences within and outside the Agency; and
providing expert advice and assistance to Bureaus and Offices and consumers regarding compliance
with applicable disability and accessibility requirements, rules and regulations.

The Bureau's activities include: consumer and disability policy development and coordination;
interaction with the public, federal, state, local, tribal and other government agencies and industry
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groups; oversight of the Consumer Advisory Committee, the Federal-State Joint Conference on
Advanced Telecommunication Services, and the Intergovernmental Affairs Committee; informal
complaint mediation and resolution; consumer outreach and education; maintaining official FCC
records; and coordination with the Managing Director's Office to provide objectives and evaluation
methods for the public information portion of the Agency's Government Performance and Results Act
(GPRA) submissions and other Agency-wide strategic planning efforts; and any other functions as may
be assigned, delegated, or referred to the Bureau by the Commission.
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- ENFORCEMENT BUREAU

2005
Actual

FTE 336
Appropriated Funding:

11-Compensation
12-Benefits
13-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel
22-Transportation OF Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
31-Equipment
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$31,966,746
$7,250,836

so
$39,217,582

$451,113
$5,349

$596,736
$0

$468,339
$177,095
$508,327

5°

$2,206,959
$41,424,541

2006
Estimate

333

$33,845,741
$7,858,685

$0
$41,704,426

$511,113
$6,585

$2,257,936
$0

$467,686
$180,372
$374,491

$0
$3,798,193

2007
Request

333

$34,952,544
$8,101,005

$0
$43,053,549

$526,769
$6,819

$2,303,147
$0

$475,132
$180,310

$1,454,387
$0

$48,000,113
*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations tor space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals
Public Safety Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC

xj

The Enforcementl3ureau serves as the primary Commission entity responsible for enforcement of the
Communications Act and other communications statutes, the Commission's rules, orders and
authorizations, other than matters that are addressed in the context of a pending application for a
license or other authorization or in the context of administration, including post-grant administration,
of a licensing or other authorization or registration program. The Enforcement Bureau's
responsibilities inciude:

• Resolve complaints regarding compliance with statutory and regulatory provisions regarding
indecent communications subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

• Serve as trial staff in formal hearings conducted pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 556 regarding
applications, revocation, forfeitures and other matters designated for hearing.

Under the general direction of the Defense Commissioner, coordinate the homeland security
activities of the Commission, including national security and emergency preparedness and
defense mobilization, and provide support to the Defense Commissioner with respect to his or
her participation in the Joint Telecommunications Resources Board, the National Security
Telecommunications Advisory Committee and other organizations. Recommend national
emergency plans and preparedness programs covering Commission functions during national
emergency conditions. Support the Chief of the Wireline Competition, International and
Wireless Telecommunications Bureaus on matters involving assignment of
Telecommunications Service Priority System priorities and in administration of that system.
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The Chief, Enforcement Bureau, or that person's designee, acts as Alternate FCC Homeland
Security and Defense Coordinator and principal to the National Communications System.
Perform such alternate functions as may be delegated during a national emergency or following
activation of the President's war emergency powers as specified in section 706 of the
Communications Act.

Administer the Commission's Emergency Alert System. Be responsible for rulemakings
involving the Emergency Alert System.

Have authority to rule on emergency requests for Special Temporary Authority during non-
business hours.

Provide field support for, and field representation of, the Bureau, other Bureaus and Offices
and the Commission. Coordinate with other Bureaus and Offices as appropriate.

Handle congressional and other correspondence relating to or requesting specific enforcement
actions, specific complaints or other .specific matters within the responsibility of the Bureau, to
the extent not otherwise handled by the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau, the
Office of General Counsel (impermissible ex parte presentations) or another Bureau or Office.

Have authority to issue non-hearing related subpoenas for the attendance and testimony of
witnesses and the production of books, papers, correspondence, memoranda, schedules of
charges, contracts, agreements, and any other records deemed relevant to the investigation of
matters within the responsibility of the Bureau. Before issuing a subpoena, the Enforcement
Bureau shall obtain the approval of the Office of General Counsel.
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INTERNATIONAL BUREAU

2005
Actual

FTE 146
Appropriated Funding:

Il-Compensation
12-Benefits
I 3-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
31-Equipment
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$15,031,163
$3,434,847

$18,466,010

$377,907
$0
$0
$0

$69,467
$27,420

$9,090
RI)

$483,884
$18,949,894

2006
Estimate

143

$15,475,760
$3,585,996

$0
$19,061,756

$387,147
$0

$1,256,977
SO

$53,014
$27,420

$9,090
$0

$1,733,648
$20,795,404

2007
Request

143

$15,975,048
$3,695,439

$0
$19,670,487

$436,899
SO

$1,282,146
$0

$53,858
$27,411

$9,087
$0

$1,809,400
$21,479,887

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations tor space rent.

FY 2007 Reques t: Ap1icability of FCC Strategic Goals
I . Public Safety Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum I
I

Media I
I and Security I the FCC

x x x x Ix x

The International Bureau develops, recommends and administers policies, standards, procedures and
programs for the regulation of international telecommunications facilities and services and the
licensing of satellite facilities under its jurisdiction. The Bureau advises and recommends to the
Commission, or acts for the Commission under delegated authority, in the development of and
administration of international telecommunications policies and programs. The International Bureau
assumes the principal representational role for Commission activities in international organizations.
The International Bureau has the following duties and responsibilities:

Initiate and direct the development and articulation of international telecommunications
policies, consistent with the priorities of the Commission.

Advise the Chairman and Commissioners on matters of international telecommunications
policy, and on the status of the Commission's actions to promote the vital interests of the
American public in international commerce, national defense, and foreign policy areas.

Develop, recommend, and administer policies, rules, and procedures for the authorization and
regulation of international telecommunications facilities and services and domestic and
international satellite systems.

Monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of authorizations and licenses granted by the
Bureau, and to pursue enforcement actions in conjunction with appropriate bureaus and offices.
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Represent the Commission on international telecommunications matters at both domestic and
international conferences and meetings, and direct and coordinate the Commission's
preparation for such conferences and meetings.

Serve as the single focal point within the Commission for cooperation and consultation on
international telecommunications matters with other federal agencies, international or foreign
organizations, and appropriate regulatory bodies and officials of foreign government.

Develop, coordinate with other federal agencies, and administer regulatory assistance and
training programs for foreign administrations to promote telecommunications development.

Provide advice and technical assistance to U.S. trade officials in the negotiation and
implementation of telecommunications trade agreements.

• Conduct economic, legal, technical, statistical and other appropriate studies, surveys and
analyses in support of development of international telecommunications policies and programs.

Collect and disseminate within the Commission information and data on international
telecommunications, regulatory and market developments in other countries and international
organizations.

Promote the international coordination of spectrum allocation and frequency and orbital
assignments so as to minimize cases of international radio interference involving U.S.
licensees.

Direct and coordinate, in consultation with appropriate bureaus and offices, negotiation of
international agreements to provide for arrangements and procedures for bilateral coordination
of radio frequency assignments to prevent or resolve international radio interference involving
U.S. licensees.

• Ensure fulfillment of the Commission's responsibilities under international agreements and
treaty obligations, and, consistent with Commission policy, ensure that the Commission's
regulations, procedures, and frequency allocations comply with mandatory requirements of all
applicable international and bilateral agreements.

Oversee and, as appropriate, administer activities pertaining to the international consultation,
coordination and notification of U.S. frequency and orbital assignments, including activities
required by bilateral agreements, the international Radio Regulations, and other international
agreements.
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MEDIA BUREAU

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 237 238 238

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation
12-Benefits
13-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel $16,614 $41,876

22-Transportation of Things $0 $0

*23..Rent and Communications $0 $1,962,640

24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $91,137 $88,315
26-Supplies and Materials $0 $0
31-Equipment $11,535 $11,535
42-insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $1 19,286 $2,104,366
TOTAL $25,474,526 $27,350,401

$20,945,537 $20,783,955 $21,488,191
$4,409,703 $4,462,080 $4,605,841

$0 $0 $0
$25,355,240 $25,246,035 $26,094,032

$94,099
$0

$2,001,938
$0

$89,721
$0

$11,532
$0

$2, 197,2900

$28,291,322
*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations fOr space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals I
I I . I Public Safety I Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media I and Security I the FCC I
xl x x l xi x x

The Media Bureau develops, recommends and administers the policy and licensing programs for the
regulation of media, including cable television, broadcast television and radio, and satellite services in
the United States and its territories. The Bureau advises and recommends to the Commission, or acts
for the Commission under delegated authority, in matters pertaining to multichannel video
programming distribution, broadcast radio and television, direct broadcast satellite service policy, and
associated matters. The Bureau will, among other things:

Conduct rulemaking proceedings concerning the legal, engineering, and economic aspects of
electronic media services.

• Conduct comprehensive studies and analyses concerning the legal, engineering and economic
aspects of electronic media services.

• Resolve waiver petitions, declaratory rulings and adjudications related to electronic media
services.

• Process applications for authorization, assignment, transfer and renewal of media services,
including AM, FM, TV, the cable TV relay service, and related matters.
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WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUREAU

2005
Actual

FTE 291
Appropriated Funding:

11-Compensation
12-Benefits
13-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
31-Equipment
42-Insurance

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$12,060,911
$2,813,429

$14,874,340

$49,509
$0
$0
$0

$43,550
$752

$10,935
so

2006
Estimate

284

$12,195,320
$2,807,348

$0
$15,002,668

$49,509
$0

$803,279
so

$45,156
so

$10,936

2007
Request
284

$12,714,383
$2,914,739

$0
$15,629,122

$54,555
$0

$819,363
$0

$45,875
$0

$10,933
$0

$104,746 $908,880 $930,726
$14,979,086 $15,911,548 $16,559,848

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include a1loations for space rent.

FY 2007 Reques t: Ap,licability of FCC Strategic Goals I
Public Safety I Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC I
x I x x x, x

The Wireless Telecommunications Bureau (WTB) advises and makes recommendations to the
Commission, or acts for the Commission under delegated authority, in all matters pertaining to the
regulation and licensing of wireless communications services, facilities, and electromagnetic spectrum
resources. The Bureau develops and recommends policy goals, objectives, programs, and plans for the
Commission on matters concerning wireless communications and electromagnetic spectrum resources,
drawing upon relevant economic, technological, legislative, regulatory, and judicial information and
developments. Such matters include addressing the present and future wireless communications and
spectrum needs of U.S. consumers, businesses, state, local, and tribal governments, and other entities;
promoting access, efficiency, and innovation in the allocation, licensing and use of the electromagnetic
spectrum; ensuring choice, opportunity, and fairness in the development of wireless communication
services and markets; promoting investment in wireless communications infrastructure and the
integration and interconnection of wireless communications networks with other communications
networks and facilities; and promoting the development and widespread availability of broadband,
mobile, public safety, and other wireless communications services, devices, and facilities.

The WTB actively supports all of the Commission's overall strategic goals, which are currently
Spectrum, Competition, Broadband, Public Safety and Homeland Security, and Modernizing the FCC.

The Bureau's activities include developing and coordinating policy; conducting rulemaking and
licensing work; and acting on applications for service and facility authorizations. The Bureau also
determines the resource impact of existing, planned, or recommended Commission activities
concerning wireless communications, and develops and recommends resources deployment priorities.
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The Bureau reviews and coordinates orders, programs, and actions initiated by other Bureaus and
Offices in matters affecting wireless communications to ensure consistency of overall Commission
policy.
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WIRELINE COMPETITION BUREAU

FTE
Appropriated Funding:

Il-Compensation
12-Benefits
13-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
3 1-Equipment
42-Insurance

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request
179 185 191**

$19,099,883 $20,097,242 $20,745,115
$4,458,849 $4,674,588 $4,817,077

$0 $0 $0

$23,558,732 $24,771,830 $25,562, 191

$63,390 $109,207 $145,444

$0 $0 $0
$0 $1,590,878 $1,622,732
$0 $0 $0

$98,540 $107,761 $109,477
$0 $0 $0

$18,516 $17,749 $17,744

$0 $0 $0

$180,446 $1,825,595 $1,895,397

$23,739,178 $26,597,425 $27,457,589
*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations tOr space rent.

** Six FTEs will be funded by the Universal Service Fund in FY 2007 pursuant to the proposed legislative language.

FY 2007 Request: Apnlicability of FCC Strategic Goals

Broadband Competition I Spectrum Media
Public Safety
and Security

Modernize
the FCC

x x xi xi x

The Wireline Competition Bureau advises and makes recommendations to the Commission, or acts for
the Commission under delegated authority, in all matters pertaining to the regulation and licensing of
communications common carriers and ancillary operations (other than matters pertaining exclusively
to the regulation and licensing of wireless telecommunications services and facilities). The Bureau
develops and recommends policy goals, objectives, programs and plans for the Commission on matters
concerning wireline telecommunications, drawing on relevant economic, technological, legislative,
regulatory and judicial information and developments. Overall objectives include meeting the present
and future wireline telecommunications needs of the Nation; fostering economic growth; ensuring
choice, opportunity, and fairness in the development of wireline telecommunications; promoting
economically efficient investment in wireline telecommunications infrastructure; promoting the
development and widespread availability of wireline telecommunications services; and developing
deregulatory initiatives where appropriate. The Bureau reviews and coordinates orders, programs and
actions initiated by other Bureaus and Offices in matters affecting wireline telecommunications to
ensure consistency with overall Commission policy.

The Bureau's activities include: policy development and coordination; adjudicatory and rulemaking
proceedings; action on requests for interpretation or waivers of rules; determinations regarding
lawfulness of carrier tariffs; action on applications for service and facility authorizations; review of
carrier performance; administration of accounting requirements for incumbent local exchange carriers;
administration of FCC reporting requirements affecting telecommunications carriers; economic
research and analysis; interaction with the public, local, state, and other government agencies, and
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industry groups on wireline telecommunications regulation and related matters; and any other
functions as may be assigned, delegated, or referred to the Bureau by the Commission.
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AGENCY OFFICES

Office of Administrative Law Judges

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 5 5 5
Appropriated Funding:

11-Compensation $451,274 $480,375 $496,285
12-Benefits $70,789 $87,838 $90,708
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $522,063 $568,213 $586,992

21-Travel $348 $200 $205

22-Transportation of Things $0 $0 $0
*23..Rent and Communications $0 $44,132 $45,016
24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $11,500 $10,500 $10,667
26-Supplies and Materials $0 $0 $0
31-Equipment $0 $0 $0
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $1 1,848 $54,832 $55,888
TOTAL $533,911 $623,045 $642,880

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals
Public Safety Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC I
x x l xi I

The Office of the Administrative Law Judges hears and conducts all adjudicatory cases designated for
evidentiary adjudicatory hearing other than those designated to be heard by the Commission en banc or
by one or more members of the Commission, and other hearings as the Commission may assign. The
Office has the following responsibilities:

• Preside over and conduct formal hearings involving investigations, rule making and
adjudication.

• Act on motions, petitions and other pleadings filed in proceedings and conduct prehearing
conferences.

• Administer the oath, examine witnesses, rule upon evidentiary questions, issue subpoenas,
dispose of procedural motions, prepare and issue Initial Decisions. Perform functions of
presiding judge in non-jury cases, with the exception that decisions rendered are automatically
subject to possible review by the Commission.

• Serve, upon instruction of CommissionlChairman, as liaison for the Commission, and this
Office, in making appropriate arrangements for securing advice or information from
representatives of other agencies, bar associations and interested persons in connection with
proceedings.
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o Prepare and maintain hearing calendars, showing time and place of hearings.

o Prepare reports, statistical data and other information requested or required by the Office of
Personnel Management, other offices or agencies of the U.S. Government concerned with
proper operation of the Office of Administrative Law Judges.

o Exercise such authority as may be assigned by the Commission pursuant to section 5(c) of the
Communications Act of 1934, as amended.
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Office of Communications Business Opportunities

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 8 8 8

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation $785,568 $860,330 $888,123

12-Benefits $187,702 $199,860 $205,963

13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $973,270 $1,060,190 $1,094,087

21-Travel $2,400 $2,400 $2,457

22-Transportation $0 $0 SO

*23..Rent and Communications $0 $84,787 $86,485

24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0

25-Other Contractual Services $12,656 $0 $0

26-Supplies and Materials $0 SO $0

31-Equipment $2,640 $2,640 $2,639

42-Insurance $0 $0 SO

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $17,696 $89,827 $91,581

TOTAL $990,966 $1,150,017 $1,185,667
"FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations tOr space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals

Broadband Competition Spectrum
-

Media
Public Safety
and Security

Modernize
the FCC

x I x

The Office of Communications Business Opportunities (OCBO), as a staff office to the Commission,
develops, coordinates, evaluates, and recommends to the Commission, policies, programs, and
practices that promote participation by small entities, women, and minorities in the communications
industry. A principal function of the Office is to lead, advise, and assist the Commission, including all
of its component Bureau/Office managers, supervisors, and staff, at all levels, on ways to ensure that
the competitive concerns of small entities, women, and minorities, are fully considered by the agency
in notice and comment rulemakings. In accordance with this function, the Office:

• Conducts independent analyses of the Commission's policies and practices to ensure that
those policies and practices fully consider the interests of small entities, women, and
minorities.

• Advises the Commission, Bureaus, and Offices of their responsibilities under the
Congressional Review Act provisions regarding small businesses; the Report to Congress
regarding Market Entry Barriers for Small Telecommunications Businesses (47 U.S.C.
257); and the Telecommunications Development Fund (47 U.S.C. 614).

The Office has the following duties and responsibilities:

o Through its director, serves as the principal small business policy advisor to the
Commission;

o Develops, implements, and evaluates programs and policies that promote participation by
small entities, women and minorities in the communications industry;
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Manages the Regulatory Flexibility Analysis process pursuant to the Regulatory Flexibility
Act and the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act to ensure that small
business interests are fully considered in agency actions;

Develops and recommends Conmiission-wide goals and objectives for addressing the
concerns of small entities, women, and minorities and reports of achievement;

Acts as the principal channel for disseminating information regarding the Commission's
activities and programs affecting small entities, women, and minorities;

Develops, recommends, coordinates, and administers objectives, plans and programs to
encourage participation by small entities, women, and minorities in the decision-making
process;

' Promotes increased awareness within the Commission of the impact of policies on small
entities, women, and minorities

• Acts as the Commission's liaison to other federal agencies on matters relating to small
business.
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Office of Engineering Technology

2005
Actual

FTE 116

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation
12-Benefits
13-Benefits for Former Personnel

Subtotal, Personnel Costs

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
3 I-Equipment
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$1 1,616,716
$2,502,092

so
$14,118,808

$33,582
$0
$0
$0

$225,214
$43,158

$152,600
so

$454,554
$14,573,362

2006
Estimate

113

$11,560,348
$2,563,712

$0
$14,124,060

$29,609
$0

$694,944
$0

$177,114
$40,284
$58,200

$0
$1,000,151

$15,124,211

2007
Request

113

$11,937,845
$2,643,314

$0
$14,581,160

$76,080
$0

$708,859
$0

$179,934
$40,270

$867,184
SO

$1,872,327
$16,453,486

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations tOr space rent.

FY 2007 Reques t: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals

I Public Safety I Modernize
Broadband Competition Spectrum I Media

I and Security the FCC IF x x x x

The Office of Engineering and Technology allocates spectrum for non-governmental use and provides
expert advice on technical issues before the Commission and makes recommendations on how
spectrum should be allocated, and established technical standards for spectrum users. The Office also
performs the following duties and responsibilities:

Develop overall policies, objectives, and priorities for the Office of Engineering and
Technology programs and activities; perform management functions; and supervise the
execution of these policies.

• Advise and represent the Commission on frequency allocation and spectrum usage matters,
including those covered by international agreements. -

Plan and direct broad programs for development of information relative to communication
techniques and equipment, radio wave propagation, and new uses for communications, and
advise the Commission and staff offices in such matters.

Represent the Commission at various national and international conferences and meetings
devoted to the progress of communications and the development of information and standards.

Conduct engineering and technical studies in advanced phases of terrestrial and space
communications, and special projects to obtain theoretical and experimental data on new or
improved techniques, including cooperative studies with other staff units and consultant and
contract efforts as appropriate.

Advise the Commission and other bureaus and offices concerning spectrum management,
emerging technologies, technical standards, international considerations and national security

40



matters involved in making or implementing policy or in resolving specific situations involving
these matters.

Develop and implement procedures to acquire, store, and retrieve scientific and technical
information required in the engineering work of the Commission.

Provide, in cooperation with the General Counsel and the Office of Plans and Policy, advice to
the Commission, participate in and coordinate staff work with respect to general frequency
allocation proceedings and other proceedings not within the jurisdiction of any single bureau,
and provide assistance and advice with respect to rulemaking matters and proceedings affecting
more than one bureau.

Administer Parts 2, 5, 15, and 18, of the Commissionts Rules and Regulations.

Perform technical, engineering, and management functions of the Commission with respect to
formulating rules and regulations, technical standards, and general policies for Parts 2, 5, 15
and 18, and for type approval, type acceptance, certification, notification, and verification of
radio equipment for compliance with the rules.

Maintain liaison with other agencies of government, technical experts representing foreign
governments, and members of the public and industry concerned with communications and
frequency allocation and usage.

Calibrate and standardize technical equipment and installations used by the Commission.

• Prepare recommendations for legislation, and review recommendations for rule changes and
rulemaking proposals initiated by other offices affecting Bureau programs and operations.
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Office of General Counsel

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 75 76 76

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation $8,309,499 $8,565,934 $8,839,982

12-Benefits $1,913,847 $1,954,879 $2,014,294

I 3-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $10,223,346 $10,520,813 $10,854,277

21-Travel $14,354 $14,354 $15,483

22-Transportation of Things $0 $0 $0

*23Rent and Communications $0 $712,961 $727,237

24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0

25-Other Contractual Services - $14,375 $765 $777

26-Supplies and Materials $160 $160 $160

3 I-Equipment $9,370 $9,370 $9,367

42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $38,259 $737,610 $753,024

TOTAL $10,261,605 $11,258,423 $11,607,301
*py 20(ltc and 201)7 fipiires include allocations for snace rent

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media
Public Safety I
and Security

Modernize
the FCC

x x x x xi

The Office of General Counsel serves as chief legal advisor and represents the Commission in
litigation matters in performing the following duties and responsibilities:

• Advise and make recommendations to the Commission with respect to proposed legislation and
submit agency views on legislation when appropriate.

Interpret statutes, international agreements, and international regulations affecting the
Commission.

• Prepare and make recommendations and interpretations concerning procedural rules of general
applicability and review all rules for consistency with other rules, uniformity, and legal
sufficiency.

• In cooperation with the Chief Engineer, participate in, render advice to the Commission, and
coordinate the staff work with respect to general frequency allocation proceedings and other
proceedings not within the jurisdiction of any single bureau, and render advice with respect to
rule making matters and proceedings affecting more than one bureau.

Ensure consistent public interest analysis of major, non-routine transactions in a timely fashion
throughout the Commission and provide technical expertise on common issues.

Exercise such authority as may be assigned or referred to it by the Commission pursuant to
section 5(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.
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Cooperate with the International Bureau on all matters pertaining to space satellite
communications.

Interpret statutes and executive orders affecting the Commission's national defense
responsibilities, and perform such functions involving implementation of such statutes and
executive orders as may be assigned to it by the Commission or the Defense Commissioner.

Perform all legal functions with respect to leases, contracts, tort claims and other internal legal
problems as may arise.

Issue written determinations on behalf of the Chairman, and otherwise act as the Chairman's
designee on matters regarding the interception of telephone conversations, as required by the
General Services Administration's regulations. 41 CFR 201-6.202, et seq.

Serve as principle advisor to the Commission in the preparation and revision of rules and the
implementation and administration of ethical regulations and the Freedom of Information,
Privacy, Government in the Sunshine and Alternative Dispute Resolution Acts.

Assist and make recommendations to the Commission, and to individual Commissioners
assigned to review initial decisions, as to the disposition of cases of adjudication and such other
cases as, by Commission policy, are handled in the same manner and which have been
designated for hearing.
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- Office of Inspector General

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 13 14 26**

Appropriated Funding: -

11-Compensation $1,124,500 $1,309,967 $1,353,620
12-Benefits $273,078 $305,408 $314,959
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

SubtoXal, Personnel Costs $1,397,579 $1,615,375 51,66,579

21-Travel $42,013 $42,013 $43,005
22-Transportation of Things $0 SO SO

*23..Rent and Communications $0 $135,875 $138,596
24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $903,252 $967,156 $982,555
26-Supplies and Materials $167 $167 $167
31-Equipment $8,217 $8,217 $8,215
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $953,649 $1,153,428 $1,172,536
TOTAL $2,351,228 $2,768,803 $2,841,115

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.
**Twelve FTEs will be funded by the Universal Service Fund in FY 2007 pursuant to the proposed legislative language.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC St rategic Goals I

I I Public Safety Modernize
Broadband Competition Spectmm Media And Security the FCC I

x x x x x

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) was established in compliance with the Inspector General Act
Amendments of 1988 to provide the FCC with independent audit and investigative services. The
Inspector General (IG) reports directly to the Chairman.

The OIG is responsible by statute for the conduct of all internal audits and investigations within the
Commission. Audits are designed to evaluate the economy and efficiency of FCC programs and
operations as well as to detect instances of waste, fraud, abuse and mismanagement which may exist
within the Commission. Investigations are conducted to determine whether Commission employees,
contractors, or others whose activities affect FCC programs and operations, have violated specific
statutes or regulations. Such violations can include administrative, civil, and criminal violations.

Provide policy direction for, and to conduct, supervise and coordinate audits and investigations relating
to the programs and operations of the FCC.

Recommend policies and conduct or coordinate with other Government agencies and non-government
entities activities that will promote economy and efficiency in the administration of Commission
programs, and prevent or detect waste, fraud, abuse or mismanagement in Commission operations.

Provide the Chairman with independent and objective information on a timely basis related to issues
that have significant impact upon the Commission. Draft audit and investigative reports which clearly
define OIG findings and contain recommendations for corrective or administrative action as
appropriate.
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Review existing and proposed legislation and regulations relating to programs and operations of the
FCC and make recommendations as appropriate.

Expeditiously report possible violations of criminal law to the Attorney General.
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Office of Legislative Affairs

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 9 9 9
Appropriated Funding:

11-Compensation $906,266 $877,023 $905,975
12-Benefits $219,408 $212,654 $219,201
I 3-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 SO

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $1,125,674 $1,089,668 $1,125,176

21-Travel
22-Transportation of Things

*23 Rent and Communications
24-Printing and Reproduction
25-Other Contractual Services
26-Supplies and Materials
3 I-Equipment
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs
TOTAL

$4,990 $5,000 $5,118
$0 $0 $0
$0 $114,665 $116,961

$0 $0 $0

$67,469 $40,200 $40,840
$0 $0 $0

$6,539 $5,000 $4,999
$0 $0 $0

$78,998 $164,865 $167,918
$1,204,672 $1,254,533 $1,293,093

'FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC St rategic Goals I
I I Public Safety Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC I
x x x x x

The Office of Legislative Affairs informs the Congress of the Commission's regulatory decisions,
facilitates responses to Congressional inquiries, and prepares Commission responses to legislative
proposals. Specifically, the Office has the following functions:

Advise and make recommendations to the Commission with respect to legislation proposed by
Members of Congress or other government agencies and coordinate the preparation of
Commission views thereon for submission to Congress or other government agencies.

Coordinate with the Office of General Counsel responses to congressional inquiries as to the
legal ramifications of Commission policies, regulations, rules and statutory interpretations.

Coordinate Commission and staff responses to inquiries by individual members of Congress
and congressional committees and staffs, including tracking inquiries and setting response
times.

Assist the Office of Managing Director and the Office of Media Relations in the preparation of
the Managing Director's annual report to Congress.

Coordinate the Commission's annual legislative program, obtaining Bureau and Office
comments and drafting final legislative proposals.

Assist in the preparation for, and the coordination of, the Chairman's and Commissioners'
appearances before Committees of Congress.

Assist the Office of Managing Director with the annual submission of the Commission budget
and appropriations legislation to Congress.
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Assist Congressional constituents in dealing with various Commission bureaus and offices.

Assist other federal, state and local governmental agencies in dealing with various Commission
bureaus and offices.

Assist the various Commission bureaus and offices in coordinating Commission and staff
decisions with other governmental agencies.
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Office of the Managing Director

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 204 204 212**

Appropriated Funding:
Il-Compensation $14,012,770 $14,406,799 $14,933,795
12-Benefits $2,965,185 $3,224,269 $3,524,506
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $20,000 $34,400 $34,400

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $16,997,954 $17,665,468 $18,492,700

21-Travel $96,219 $117,355 $120,125

22-Transportation of Things $108,772 $114,000 $118,055
*23..Rent and Communications $39,530,929 ii $28,383,387 $28,951,710
24-Printing and Reproduction $1,518,739 $1,494,515 $1 ,530,000
25-Other Contractual Services $31,890,804 $34,831,673 $37,038,244-
26-Supplies and Materials $1,533,661 $1,260,214 $1,259,778
3 I-Equipment $4,193,547 $2,285,971 $2,285,338
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $78,947,671 $68,562,115 $71,378,250
TOTAL $95,945,625 $86,227,583 $89,870,950

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.
** Eight FTEs will be funded by the Universal Service Fund in FY 2007 pursuant to the proposed legislative language.
I / FY 2005 includes commissionwide space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic.Goals I
Public Safety I Modernize

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security I the FCC I
x

The Managing Director is appointed by the Chairman with the approval of the Commission. Under the
supervision and direction of the Chairman, the Managing Director serves as the Commission's chief
operating official with the following duties and responsibilities:

Provide managerial leadership to and exercise supervision and direction over the Commission's
Bureaus and Offices with respect to management and administrative matters but no substantive
regulatory matters such as regulatory policy and rule making, authorization of service,
administration of sanctions, and adjudication.

Formulate and administer all management and administrative policies, programs and directives
for the Commission consistent with authority delegated by the Commission and the Chairman
and recommend to the Chairman and the Commission major changes in such policies and
programs.

• As the administrative head of the agency, assist the Chairman in carrying out the administrative
and executive responsibilities delegated to the Chairman.

Advise the Chairman and the Commission on management, administrative and related matters;
review and evaluate the programs and procedures of the Commission; initiate action or make
recommendations as may be necessary to administer the Communications Act most effectively
in the public interest. Assess the management, administrative and resource implications of any
proposed action or decision to be taken by the Commission or by a Bureau or Office under
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delegated authority; recommend to the Chairman and the Commission program priorities,
resource and position allocations, management and administrative policies.

Direct agency efforts to improve management effectiveness, operational efficiency, employee
productivity and service to the public. Administer Commission-wide management
improvement programs.

Plan and manage the administrative affairs of the Commission with respect to the functions of
personnel and position management; labor-management relations; budget and financial
management; information management and processing; organization planning; management
analysis; procurement; office space management and utilization; administrative and office
services; supply and property management; records management; personnel and physical
security; and international telecommunications settlements.

Serve as the principal operating official on ex parte matters involving restricted proceedings.
Review and dispose of all ex parte communications received from the public and others. In
consultation with the General Counsel, approve waivers of the applicability of the conflict of
interest statutes pursuant to 18 U.SC. § 205 and 208, or initiate necessary actions where other
resolutions of conflicts of interest are called for.
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Office of Media Relations

_______________ - 2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 17 17 17

Appropriated Funding:
11-Compensation $1,416,954 $1,524,442 $1,575,761
12-Benefits $367,403 $397,322 $409,594
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $1,784,357 $1,921,764 $1,985,355

21-Travel $1,060 $1,060 $1,085
22-Transportation of Things $0 $0 $0

*23_Rent and Communications $0 $135,476 $138,189
24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $75,656 $107,369 $109,078
26-Supplies and Materials $17,646 $17,646 $17,640
31-Equipment $66,728 $23,688 $23,681
42-insurance Claims and Indenmities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $161,090 $285,239 $289,673
TOTAL $1,945,447 $2,207,003 $2,275,028

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC Strategic Goals

I Public Safety I Modernize
Broadband Competition Spectrum Media

and Security the FCC

x x x x x

The Office of Media Relations informs the news media of Commission decisions and serves as the
Commission's main point of contact with the media. The Office of Media Relations has the following
duties and responsibilities:

Enhance public understanding of and compliance with the Commission's regulatory
requirements.

• Act as the principal channel for communicating information to the news media on
Commission policies, programs, and activities.

• Advise the Commission on information dissemination as it affects liaison with the media.

Manage the FCC's Internet site and oversee the agency's Web standards and guidelines,
including accessibility.

• Manage the audio and visual support services for the Commission.
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Office of Strategic Planning and Policy Analysis

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 22 23 23
Appropriated Funding: -

11-Compensation $2,566,497 $2,300,318 $2,375,811
12-Benefits $579,654 $529,174 $545,564
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $3,146,151 $2,829,492 $2,921,375

21-Travel $29,057 $59,252 $84,595
22-Transportation of Things $0 $0 $0

*23..Rent and Communications $0 $198,368 $202,340
24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $5,200 $601,400 $610,975
26-Supplies and Materials $0 $0 $0
31-Equipment $0 $0 $0
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $34,257 $859,020 $897,910
TOTAL $3,180,408 $3,688,512 $3,819,285

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Request: Applicability of FCC St rategic Goals
Public Safety I Modernize I

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media and Security the FCC

x x I x x x

The Office of Strategic Planning and Policy Analysis assists, advises, and makes recommendations to
the Commission ith respect to the development and implementation of communications policies in all
areas of Commission authority and responsibility. Specifically, the Office performs the following
functions

Conduct independent policy analyses to assess the long-term effects of alternative Commission
policies on domestic and international communication industries and services, with due
consideration of the responsibilities and programs of other staff units, and to recommend
appropriate Commission action.

Coordinate the policy research and development activities of other staff units, with special
concern for matters which transcend their individual areas of responsibility.

Identify and define significant communications policy issues in all areas of Commission
interest and responsibility.

Conduct economic, technical, and sociological studies of existing and proposed
communications policies and operations, including cooperative studies with other staff units
and consultant and contract efforts as appropriate.

Develop and evaluate alternative policy options and approaches for consideration by the
Commission.

Review and comment on all significant actions proposed for Commission action in terms of
their overall policy implications.
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Recommend and evaluate governmental (State and Federal), academic and industry-sponsored
research affecting Commission policy issues.

Prepare briefings, position papers, proposed Commission actions, or other agenda items as
appropriate.

Manage the Commission's policy research program, recommend budget levels and priorities for
this program, and serve as central account manager for all contractual policy research studies
funded by the Commission.

Coordinate the formation and presentation of Commission positions in domestic
communications policy, represent the Commission at appropriate interagency discussions and
conferences.

Participate in the development of international communications policy with the Office of
International Communications and the Office of Engineering and Technology, and provide
representation at meetings when appropriate.

• Develop and recommend procedures and plans for the effective handling of policy issues
within the Commission.
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Office of Workplace Diversity

2005 2006 2007
Actual Estimate Request

FTE 4 4 4
Appropriated Funding:

I 1-Compensation $324,750 $323,935 $335,124
12-Benefits $73,862 $82,923 $85,541
13-Benefits for Former Personnel $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Personnel Costs $398,613 $406,858 $420,665

21-Travel $2,250 $2,250 $2,303
22-Transportation of Things $0 $0 $0

*23.Rent and Communications $0 $38,602 $39,375
24-Printing and Reproduction $0 $0 $0
25-Other Contractual Services $30,097 $58,944 $59,882
26-Supplies and Materials $478 $600 $600
31-Equipment $0 $0 $0
42-Insurance Claims and Indemnities $0 $0 $0

Subtotal, Non-Personnel Costs $32,825 $100,396 $102,160
TOTAL $431,438 $507,254 $552,826

*FY 2006 and 2007 figures include allocations for space rent.

FY 2007 Reques t: Applicability of FCC St rategic Goals

Broadband Competition Spectrum Media
Public Safety
and Security

Modernize
the FCC

x x

The Office of Workplace Diversity, as a staff office to the Commission, shall develop, coordinate,
evaluate, and recommend to the Commission policies, programs, and practices that foster a diverse
workforce and promote and ensure equal opportunity for all employees and candidates for
employment A principal function of the Office is to lead, advise, and assist the Commission, including
all of its component Bureau/Office managers, supervisors, and staff at all levels, on ways to promote
inclusion and full participation of all employees in pursuit of the Commission's mission. In accordance
with this principal function, the Office shall: (1) conduct independent analyses of the Commission's
policies and practices to ensure that those policies and practices foster diversity in the workforce and
ensure equal opportunity for employees and applicants; and (2) advise the Commission, Bureaus, and
Offices of their responsibilities under: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as Amended; Section
501 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended; Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as
amended; Executive order 11478; and all other statutes, Executive Orders, and regulatory provisions
relating to workforce diversity, equal employment opportunity, nondiscrimination, and civil rights. The
Office has the following duties and responsibilities:

D Through its Director, serves as the principal advisor to the Chairman and Commission officials
on all aspects of workforce diversity, organization, equal employment opportunity,
nondiscrimination, and civil rights.

Provides leadership and guidance to create a work environment that values and encourages
diversity in the workforce.
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Is responsible for developing, implementing, and evaluating programs and policies to foster a
workforce whose diversity reflects the diverse makeup of the Nation, enhances the mission of
the Commission, and demonstrates the value and effectiveness of a diverse workforce.

Is responsible for developing, implementing, and evaluating programs and policies that
promote understanding among members of the Commission's workforce of their differences
and the value of those differences and provide a channel for communication among diverse
members of the workforce at all levels.

Develops, implements, and evaluates programs and policies to ensure that all members of the
Commission's workforce and candidates for employment have equal access to opportunities for
employment, career growth, training, and development and are protected from discrimination
and harassment.

Develops and recommends Commission-wide workforce diversity goals and reports on
achievements.

Is responsible for developing, implementing, and evaluating programs and policies to enable all
Bureaus and Offices to manage a diverse workforce effectively and in compliance with all
equal employment opportunity and civil rights requirements.

Works closely with the Associate Managing Director - Human Resources Management to
ensure compliance with federal and Commission recruitment and staffing requirements.

• Manages the Commission's equal employment opportunity compliance program.
Responsibilities in this area include processing complaints alleging discrimination,
recommending to the Chairman final decisions on EEO complaints within the Commission, and
providing consulting services to employees and applicants on EEO matters.

Develops and administers the Commission's program of accessibility and accommodation for
disabled persons in accordance with applicable regulations.

• Represents the Commission at meeting with other public and private groups and organizations
on matters concerning workforce diversity and equal employment opportunity.

• Maintains liaison with and solicits views of organizations within and outside the Commission
on matters relating to equal opportunity and workforce diversity.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
Summary of Requested Resources

(Dollars in Thousands)

The Federal Communications Commission's budget estimates for Fiscal Year 2007 are summarized below:

Change to
DISTRIBUTION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY: FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 Appropriated

Actual BA Request BA Request BA Budget Authority

Direct Appropriation:
Current: (P.L. 109-108) $1,000 $1,000
Rescission per P.L. 109-148

___________ ($10)
_____________

Total Direct Appropriation Prior to Rescissions: $1,000 $990 6/ $1,042 $52
Authority to Spend Offsetting Collections:

Regulatory Fees 280,098 288,771 301,500 12,729
Appropriation Total: $281,098 $289,761 $302,542 $12,781

Lapse: ($55)
Rescission: (P.L. 108-447) ($13) - - - - - -

Rescission: (P.L. 109-148) - ($10)
Rescission: (P.L. 109-108) ($3)

Authority to spend
Other Offsetting Collections:
1) No-year Carryover Regulatory Funds (SOY) $12,617 1/ $25,672 5/ $25,672 5/ - -

2) Rescinded (temporarily rescinded) ($12,000) 2/ ($25,300) 5/

3) Precluded from obligation ($25,300) 5/
3) No-year Carryover Auctions Funds (SOY) $207 3/ $195 7/ $195
4) Economy Act/Misc.Other 1,365 1,700 1,741 - -

5) Auctions Cost Recovery - -

Reimbursements (P.L. 104-104) 85,000 4/ 85,000 4/ 85,000

Subtotal Other Offsetting Collections: $87,189 $87,267 $87,308 - -

Unobligated Offsetting Collections (EOY)
Reg Fees (Sec 9) carryover (BOY Cumulative) $25,672 5/ $25,672 5/ - - - -

Auctions carryover (BOY) $195 $195 - - - -

Lapsed or unutilized BA ($326) - - - - - -

Total Gross Budget Authority - $368,287 $377,028 $389,850 - -

Other Budget Authority
Credit Program Account $25,520 $13,824 $14,160
Universal Service Fund (USF) $20,480
1/ Of $12.6M in excess regulatory fees carried over into FY 2005 $600K in regulatory carry over funding was authorized for obligation in support of
Homeland Security priorities. The FCC did not obligate funds due to increased value of property targeted.
2/ P.L. 108-447 rescinded $l2M in excess regulatory fees.
3/ Auctions carryover funds are the result of recoveries from prior year obligations.
4/ P.L.s 108-447 and 109-108 limit auctions program to $85M in obligations.
5/ Excess regulatory fees in the amount of$12.9M were collected in FY 2005 and carried over into FY 2006 along with $12M in temporarily rescinded
regulatory fees (Per 0MB guidance), $.6M in unobligated prior year regulatory fees and S.2M in prior year recoveries. P.L. 109-108 rescinded $25.3M of
these funds which per 0MB guidance remain temporarily unavailable until reappropriated by Congress or permanently rescinded.

6/ Direct appropriation is rounded up for presentation and does not reflect additional rescission of $2,800 per P.L. 109-108.

The actual direct appropriation for FY 2006 is $987k.
7/ Auctions carryover funds are the result of recoveries of prior year obligations. No obligations are planned.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
Summary of Requested Resources

(Dollars in Thousands)

........
.............

...............
...........

................

DISTRIBUTION OF OBLIGATIONS:

Direct Appropriation:
Personnel Compensation
Personnel Benefits
Benefits to Former Employees
Other Obligations
Sum - Direct Obligations

Offsetting Collections - Obligations:
Regulatory Fees

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual Estimate Request

$932 $987 $1,042
0 0 0
0 0 0

Q Q
932 987 1,042

280,098 288,771 301,500

Subtotal - Obligations from Appropriated Funds:
(Less Rescission/Lapsed): $281,030 1/ $289,758 3/ $302,542

Obligations - Other Offsetting Collections
1) No-year Carryover Regulatory Funds (SOY) - - 2/ - - 4/ - -

2) No-Year Carryover Auctions Funds - - 3/ - - 3/
3) Economy ActlMisc.Other 1,358 1,700 1,741
4) Auctions Cost Recovery

Reimbursements (P.L. 104-104) 84,736 85,000 5/ 85,000

Subtotal - Obligations
from Other Offsetting Collections $86,094 $86,700 $86,741

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $367,124 $376,458 $389,283
TOTAL OUTLAYS (Gross) $362,972 $365,000 $387,000
(Includes Direct & All Offsetting Collections)

Other Budget Authority
Credit Program Account $20,591 $13,824 $14,160
Universal Service Fund (USF) $20,480

1/In FY 2005 $13,357 was rescinded per P.L. 108-447.
2/ Balances in carryover regulatory fee accounts were not utilized in FY 2005. No planned obligations in FY 2006
3/ Auctions canyover funds are the result of prior year recoveries. There are no planned obligations in FY 2006
4/In FY 2006 $2,800 was rescinded per P.L. 109-108 and $9,972 was rescinded per P.L. 109-148.
5/ P.L. 109-108 continues limits placed on auctions program obligations to $85M for FY 2006.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
Summary of Requested Resources

Dollars in Thousands]

Total Compensable Workyears:.
Full-Time Equivalent employment IFTEsI

Proposed Distribution: 1/

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
Actual Estimate Request

1,899 1,900 1,926

Direct 8 8 8
Offsetting Collections 1,876 1,878 1,878
Auctions Credit Program 15 14 14
Universal Service Funds (IJSF) (Term) 26

I/The distribution of FTEs between Direct and Reimbursable is estimated based on the prorata distribution of compensation funds
available from Direct Appropriation and Offsetting Collections. Offsetting Collections include Regulatory Fees, Auction Receipts

- for Direct Auctions Program operating costs including the costs of maintaining Credit program accounts, certain Economy Act
and use of USF funding.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES
(S in Thousands)

SUMMARY

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007
Actual Estimate Request

Gross Direct Appropriations including
Regulatory Fee Authority: $281,030 $289,758 $302,542

Rescission (P1. 108-447) 13 - - - -

Rescission (P L 109-108) - - 3 - -

Rescission (P.L. 109-148) - - 10 - -

Lapsed Year-End 55 - - - -

Subtotal -- Direct Appropriations as adjusted $281,098 $289,771 $302,542

No Year Carryover Authority:
-- Auctions Carryover $207 1/ $195 3/ $195

-- Regulatory Fees (Sec. 9) 617 2/ 372 4/ 372

Subtotal -- No Year Carryover Authority $824 $567 $567

Other Authority:
-- Auctions Costs Recovery Reimbursable Authority $85,000 $85,000 5/ $85,000

-- Government/Other Reimbursable Authority 1,365 1,700 1,741

Subtotal -- Other Authority $86,365 $86,700 $86,741

TOTAL GROSS BUDGET AUTHORITY: $368,287 $377,038 $389,850

Other Budget Authority:
Credit Program Account $25,520 $13,824 $14,160

Universal Service Fund (USF) SO $0 $20,480

1/ Auctions carryover funds of 5207k were carried forward into FY 2005 from prior year recoveries.
2/ Regulatory carryover fees in the amount of$12M were rescinded per P.L. 108-447. Of the $617k balance remaining,

$600k was authorized for obligation in support of homeland security priorities. FCC did not obligate funds due to
increased value of property targeted.

3/ Auctions carryover funds are the result of recoveries of prior year obligations. There are no plans to obligate in FY 2006.
4/ Excess regulatory fees in the amount of 512.9M were collected in FY 2005 and carried over into FY 2006 along with $ 12M

in temporarily rescinded regulatory fees (Per 0MB guidance), $.6M in unobligated prior year regulatory fees and $.2M
in prior year recoveries. P.L. 109-108 rescinded $25.3M of these funds which per 0MB guidance remain temporarily
unavailable until reapporpriated by Congress or permanently rescinded.

5/ Senate Bill language for FY 2006 limits the Auctions Program to $85M.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES
(S in thousands)

DIRECT AUTHORITY - CURRENT:

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
Object Class Description Actual Estimate Request

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (1 1.1) $916 $970 $972

Full-timeTemporary(11.3) 2 2 2
Part-time (11.3) 14 15 15
Personnel Benefits (12.1) - - - - - -

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits $932 $987 $990

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0) $- - $- - $- -

Travel (21.0) -- -- --

Transportation of Things (22.0) - - - - - -

GSARent(23.1) -- -- --

Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3) - - - - - -

Printing and Reproduction (24.0) - - - - - -

Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2) - - - - 52

Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3) - - - - - -

Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7) - - - - - -

Supplies and Materials (26.0) - - - - - -

Equipment (31.0) - - - - - -

Land and Structures (32.0) - - - - - -

Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0) - - - - - -

Subtotal Other Expenses $- - $- - $52

Subtotal Direct Authority Obligations $932 $987 $1,042
Lapsed: $55
Rescission: P.L. 108-447 13 - - - -

Rescission: P.L. 109-108 - - 3 - -

Rescission: P.L. 109-148 - - 10 - -

Direct Authority Obligations $1,000 $1,000 $1,042
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES
(S in thousands)

REGULATORY FEES - CURRENT:

Object Class Description

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1)
Full-time Temporary (11.3)
Part-time (11.3)
Personnel Benefits (12.1)

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0)
Travel (21.0)
Transportation of Things (22.0)
GSA Rent (23.1)
Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3)
Printing and Reproduction (24.0)
Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2)
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3)
Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7)
Supplies and Materials (26.0)
Equipment (31.0)
Land and Structures (32.0)
Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0)

Subtotal Other Expenses

Total Obligations from Regulatory Fees

FY 2005
Actual

$156,405
525

2,019
36,004

$194,952

$20
1,536

114
33,138

7,109
1,519

13,738
2,406

18,681
1,802
5,008

75
$85,146

$280,098

FY 2006
Estimate

$160,971
540

2,078
37,818

$201,406

$34
1,715

121
33,879

7,190
1,495

17,875
2,926

17,701
1,528
2,826

75
$87,365

$288,771

Total Obligations from Direct Appropriations $281,098 $289,771

FY 2007
Request

$166,476
558

2,149
39,214

$208,397

$34
2,010

125
34,528

7,363
1,555

19,778
2,991

18,401
1,528
4,715

75
$93,103

$301,500

$302,542
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

($ in Thousands)

AUCTIONS COST RECOVERY REIMBURSABLE AUTHORITY:

-- The following table depicts the distribution of estimated FY 2005, FY 2006 and FY 2007 obligations utilizing
auctions costs recovery reimbursable authority (P.L. 108-447) and (P1. 109-108).

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007
Object Class Description Actual Estimate Request

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1)
Full-time Temporary (11.3)
Part-time (11.3)
Personnel Benefits (12.1)

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits

$23,316 $24,780 $25,327
5 5 5

205 218 222
5,652 5,865 5,995

$29,177 $30,868 $31,549

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0)
Travel (21.0)
Transportation of Things (22.0)
GSA Rent (23.1)
Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3)
Printing and Reproduction (24.0)
Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2)
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3)
Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7)
Supplies and Materials (26.0)
Equipment (31.0)
Land and Structures (32.0)
Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0)

Subtotal Other Expenses

Lapsed Funding:
Total Auctions Costs Recovery

Reimbursable Obligations:

353

6,137
3,028

91
29,314

1,519
6,081

416
8,620

$55,559

264

$6
699

6,395
3,080

202
31,495

1,968
7,245

468
2,573

$54,132

$85,000 $85,000 2/

1/ P.L. 108-447 limited the FY2005 Auctions program to $85M in obligations.
2/ P.L. 109-108 continues $85M limit placed on auctions program obligations.

$6
699

6,395
3,080

202
31,014

1,968
7,245

468
2,373

$53,451

$85,000
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

(S in Thousands)

CARRYOVER REGULATORY FEES (NO-YEAR):

-- The following table depicts the estimated distribution of cumulative Regulatory Fees resulting from recoveries
of prior year obligations. The FCC does not anticipate obligation of these funds in FY 2006. Use of carryover
Regulatory Fees requires consent of appropriation subcommittees.

Object Class Description

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1)
Full-time Temporary (11.3)
Part-time (1 1.3)
Personnel Benefits (12.1)

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0)
Travel (21.0)
Transportation of Things (22.0)
GSA Rent (23.1)
Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3)
Printing and Reproduction (24.0)
Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2)
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3)
Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7)
Supplies and Materials (26.0)
Equipment (31.0)
Land and Structures (32.0)
Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0)

Subtotal Other Expenses

FY 2005
Actual

-$- -

-

FY2006 FY2007
Estimate Request

--

-

S.. -

5- -

5- -

-

5- -

Total Regulatory Fees (No-Year) $617 1/ $372 2/ $372

1/ Regulatory fees in the amount of $12M were rescinded per P.L. 108-447. Of the $617k balance remaining, $600k was
authorized for obligation in support of homeland security priorities. FCC did not obligate funds due to increased
value of property targeted.

2/ No obligation of carryover regulatory fees is planned for FY 2006.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

NO-YEARJCARRYOVER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

(Dollars in Thousands)

CARRYOVER AUCTIONS (NO-YEAR):

-- The following table depicts the distribution of Auctions funds brought forward from available unobligated balances
for the purpose of conducting auctions. The FCC does not anticipate obligation of these funds.

Object Class Description

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1)
Full-time Temporary (11.3)
Part-time (11.3)
Personnel Benefits (12.1)

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0)
Travel (21.0)
Transportation of Things (22.0)
GSA Rent (23.1)
Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3)
Printing and Reproduction (24.0)
Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2)
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3)
Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7)

Supplies and Materials (26.0)
Equipment (31.0)
Land and Structures (32.0)
Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0)

Subtotal Other Expenses

FY 2005
Actual

$- -

$- -

-

$- -

FY2006 FY2007
Estimate Request

--

-

$- -

-

-

$- -

$- -

Total Auctions Carryover (No-Year) S207 1/ $195 2/ $195

1! Carryover auction reimbursable balances are the result of recoveries of prior year obligations.
2/ Auctions carryover funds of$l95k were carried forward into FY 2006. No obligations are planned.
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

(S in Thousands)

GOVERNMENT/OTHER REIMBURSABLE AUTHORITY:

-- The following table depicts the Economy Act/Other Reimbursable estimated FY 200 5, FY 2006 and FY 2007
obligations.

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007
Object Class Descriptiop Actual Estimate Request

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1) $138 $200 $205

Full-time Temporary (11.3) - - - - - -

Part-time(11.3) -- --

Personnel Benefits (12 1) 22 40 41

Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits $160 $240 $246

Other Expenses
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0) $- - $- - $- -

Travel (21.0) 70 100 102

Transportation of Things (22.0) 14 25 26

GSA Rent (23.1) -- -- --

Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3) 53 30 31

Printing and Reproduction (24.0) - - - - - -

Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2) 311 560 573

Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3) - - 25 26

Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7) 6 20 20

Supplies and Materials (26.0) 148 200 205

Equipment (31.0) 596 500 512

Land and Structures (32.0) - - - - - -

Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42 0) - - - -

Subtotal Other Expenses $1,198 $1,460 $1,495

Lapsed 1353 Reim6ursable Funds: 7
Total Govt./Other Reimbursable Authority $1,365 $1,700 $1,741
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FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
SUMMARY TABLES

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

($ in Thousands)

CREDIT PROGRAM ACCOUNT:

- The following table depicts the estimated distribution of obligations from the Credit Program account for FY 2005,
FY 2006 and FY 2007. These obligations are presented in separate schedules apart from the Salaries & Expenses
account and funded from Permanent Indefinite Authority.

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007
Object Class Description Actual Estimate Request

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1) $1,703 $1,566 $1,872
Full-time Temporary (11.3) - - - - - -

Part-time (11.3) -- -- --

Personnel Benefits (12.1) 418 384 483
Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits $2,121 $1,950 $2,355

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0) $- - $- - $- -

Travel (21.0) 4 19 19
Transportation of Things (22.0) - - - - - -

GSA Rent (23.1) -- -- --

Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3) - - - - - -

Printing and Reproduction (24.0) -. - - - -

Contract Services - Non-Fed (25.2) 3,807 6,915 6,933
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3) 14,516 4,886 4,770
Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7) 54 50 79
Supplies and Materials (26.0) - - 4 4
Equipment (31.0) 89 - - - -

Land and Structures (32.0) - - - - - -

Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0) - - - - - -

Subtotal Other Expenses $18,470 $11,874 $11,805

Carried over into FY 2006: 4,929
Total Credit Program $25,520 $13,824 $14,160
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SUMMARY TABLES

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
DISTRIBUTION OF RESOURCES

($ in Thousands)

UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

-- The following table depicts the estimated distribution of obligations from the use of Universal Service Funds.
for FY 2007. These obligations are presented in separate schedules apart from the Salaries & Expenses
account and funded from Permanent Indefinite Authority.

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
Object Class Description Actual Estimate Request

Personnel Compensation & Benefits:
Full-time Permanent (11.1) - - - - $2,657

Full-time Temporary (11.3) - - - - - -

Part-time (11.3) -- -- --

Personnel Benefits (12.1) - - - - 624
Subtotal Personnel Comp. & Benefits $0 $0 $3,281

Other Expenses:
Benefits for Former Personnel (13.0) $- - $- - $- -

Travel (21.0) - - - - 26
Transportation of Things (22.0) - - - - - -

GSARent(23.1) -- --

Other Rents, Comm., Utilities (23.3) - - - - - -

Printing and Reproduction (24.0) - - - - - -

Contract Services - Non-Fed (25 2) - - - 16 783
Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services (25.3) - - - - - -

Operation & Maint. of Equipment (25.7) - - - - - -

Supplies and Materials (26.0) - - - - 52

Equipment (31.0) * - - -
338

Land and Structures (32.0) - - - - - -

Insurance Claims & Indemnities (42.0) - - - - - -

Subtotal Other Expenses $0 $0 $17,199

Total Universal Service Program SO SO $20,480

66



FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
Distribution of Resources by Goal

Goals: Broadband Competition Spectrum Media Public Safety Modernize Resource Request

Estimated FY 2006 Resources by Goal: 1/ $15,878,903 $97,214,816 $85,334,615 $26,078,490 $33,264,563 $31,989,613 $289,761,000

Incremental Distribution:
Fixed Cost Increases 2/ 466,074 2,853,428 2,504,723 765,450 976,374 938,951 8,505,000

Programmatic Increases: 3/

- Enforcement Bureau MDDF Vehicles 540,000 540,000 1,080,000

- FCC-Wide Financial Operations Support 900,000 900,000

- OET VOIP/Lifecycle replacement equipment 250,000 559,000 809,000

- FCC-Wide IT Initiatives 500,000 200,000 700,000

- Consumer Governmental Affairs DTV Outreach 27,400 167,750 147,250 45,000 57,400 55,200 500,000

- FCC-Wide Travel 12,878 78,843 69,208 21,150 26,978 25,943 235,000
- Government-Wide Training Initiative 2,850 17,446 15,314 4,680 5,970 5,740 52,000

Total 2097 Request by Goal: $16,638,105 $100,332,283 $89,670,110 $26,914,770 $34,871,285 $34,115,447 $302,542,000

1/ The estimated distribution of FY 2006 resources by goal are based on FY 2006 YTD cost reports prorated to FY 2006 base appropriation less 1% across-the-board
rescission.

2/ Uncontrollable pay and inflationary increases requested have been prorated across all goals based on FY 2006 percentages.
3/ Programmatic increases requested have been identified and distributed to the goal and/or goals for which the resources will provide enhanced capabilities

in FY 2007.



FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress

FY 2007 SUMMARY OF INCREASES
BY BUDGET OBJECT CLASS CODE

(S in thousands)

Pay and Locality Inflationary Increase @ Programmatic
OC Description Proposed Increase .024% lncr.IDecr.
11.00 Compensation
-- FY 2007 Pay Raise @2.2% for 75% of FY 2007 $4,094
-- FY 2006 Pay Raise annualized for 25% of FY 2007 1,501

12.00 Benefits
-- Benefits associated with FY 2007 Pay Raise 1,022
-- Benefits associated with FY 2006 Pay Raise 374
-- Workers' Compensation - -

13.00 Benefits for Former Personnel - -
21.00 Travel and Transportation of Persons
-- Domestic/International/Joint Board Travel 38
-- Leased, Passenger Vehicles 2
-- Consumer & Govt Affairs Bureau: DIV outreach trve1 20
-- FCC-wide Travel Increase -

235
22.00 Transportation of Things
-- Parcel Post 2
-- Rent, Non-Passenger GSA and Commercial Vehicles 2

23.00 Rents, Communications, Utilities
-- GSA Rent and Fees Increase: Portals I & II, field office

space, warehouse, courtyard, warehouse 649
-- Non-GSA Space Rent 33
-- GSA and Non-GSA Telephones 71
-- Mail Service--Postage 13
-- GSA, Electric, Other Utilities . 16
-- Telecommunications Service-Non-GSA 6
-- Other Equipment Rental/Copier Rental 34

24.00 Printing and Reproduction
-- Printing/Reproduction/Binding 35
-- Consumer & GoVt Affairs Bureau: DTV outreach reproduction 25

25.00 Other Contractual Services
-- Contract Services - Federal & Non-Federal 502
-- FCC-wide Finan. Oper. : New Core Accounting Sys.; Lockbox 900
-- Consumer & Govt Affairs Bureau: DTV outreach support 455

-- ADP Data Retrieval Services 25
-- Training/Tuition/Fees; Govt-wide training initiative 21 52
-- Interagency Contracts 65
-- FCC-wide Information Technology: Frequency assignment

coordination, FCC/NTIA 500
-- E-Rulemaking asess impact of migrating to Federal

Doc. Mgmt. System (FDMS) 200
26.00 Supplies and Materials * - - -

31.00 Equipment
-- Enforcement Bureau--Direction Finding Vehicles 1,080
-- VOIP Technical Equipment for Lab, OET 250

-- Lifecycle replacement equipment, OET 559

32.00 Lands and Structures - - - -

42.00 Insurance Claims and Indemnities - - - -

TOTAL 6,991 1,514 4,276

ITOTAL INCREASE 12,781
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OBJECT CLASS CODE

11 Personnel Compensation

12 Personnel Benefits

13 Benefits for Former Personnel

21 Travel & Trans. of Persons

22 Transportation of Things

23.1 GSA Rent

23.3 Other Rents, Communications, Utilities

24 Printing

25.2 Other Services

25.3 Fed. Purchase, Goods & Services

25.7 Op/Maint. of Equip/Software/Info Sys

26 Supplies & Materials

31 Equipment/Software

32 Land, Buildings, Structures

42 Insur. Claims & Indemnities

SUB TOTAL APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY

(Direct and Offsetting Collections)

Reg. Fees (Sec. 9) Carryover

Auction Reimb. Carryover

Reimbursables - Govt/Other

Auctions Cost Recovery-Reimbursement

TOTAL REQUEST

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY

FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress

ALLOCATION OF OBLIGATIONS BY OBJECT CLASS CODE

(Dollars in thousands)

Adjustments Programmatic FY 2007

Actual Estimate to Establish Changes Total

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 Base FY 2007 Base (+1-) Request

$159,880 $164,575 4/ $3 $5,595 $170,173 $0 $170,173

36,004 37,818 1,396 39,214 0 39,214

20 34 0 34 0 34

1,536 1,715 40 1,755 255 2,010

114 121 4 125 0 125

33,138 33,879 649 34,528 0 34,528

7,109 7,190 173 7,363 0 7,363

1,519 1,495 35 1,530 25 1,555

13,738 17,875 548 18,423 1,407 19,830

2,406 2,926 65 2,991 2,991

18,681 17,701 0 17,701 700 18,401

1,802 1,528 0 1,528 0 1,528

5,008 2,826 0 2,826 1,889 4,715

0 0 0 0 0 0

75 75 0 75 0 75

$281,030 11 $289,758 5/ $3 $8,505 $298,266 $4,276 $302,542

02/ 06/ 0 0

03/ 07/ 0 0

1,358 1,700 1,741 1,741

84,736 85,000 85,000
_____________

85,000

$367,124 $376,458 $385,007 $4,276 $389,283

Credit Program Account $25,520 $13,824 $336 $14,160 $14,160

Universal Service Fund $0 $0 $0 $20,480 $20,480

1/ Reflects rescission of $13,357; P.1. 108-447, and lapse of approx. $55K in unobligated funds.

2/ $12.6M in excess regulatory fees carried over into FY 2005, $600K was authorizied for obligation in support of Homeland Security priorities. The FCC did not obligate funds
due to increased land values. $12M was rescinded per P.L.108-447.

3/ Carryover Auction Reimbursable balances are the result of recoveries of prior year obligations.

4/ FY06 Direct Funding reflects the 1% across the board rescission P.L.109-148 of $9,972

5/ Reflects rescission of $2,800; P.L 109-108
6/ P.L. 109-108 rescinded $25.3M in carryover regulatory fees. $12M from reg fees previously rescinded in FY 2005 and $13.3M in excess FY 2005 reg fees carried over into FY 200

No obligations planned.

7/ Auctions carryover funds of $195K were carried forward into FY 2006. No obligations are planned.



FY 2007 Budget Estimates to Congress
PRORATA ALLOCATION OF OBLIGATIONS BY OBJECT CLASS CODE

(Dollars in thousands)

FY 2006 Funding Source FY 2007 Funding Source

Direct Offsetting Total OC

OBJECT CLASS CODE Authority + Collections = Allocation

11 Personnel Compensation $987 $163,588 $164,575

12 Personnel Benefits 0 37,818 37,818

13 Benefits for Former Personnel 0 34 34

21 Travel & Trans. of Persons 0 1,715 1,715

22 Transportation of Things 0 121 121

23.1 GSA Rent 0 33,879 33,879

23.3 Other Rents, Communications, Utilities 0 7,190 7,190

24 Printing 0 1,495 1,495

25.2 Other Services 0 17,875 17,875

25.3 Fed. Purchases, Goods & Services 0 2,926 2,926

25.7 OpIMaint. of Equip.fSoftware/Info Sys 0 17,701 17,701

26 Supplies & Materials 0 1,528 1,528

31 Equipment/Software 0 2,826 2,826

32 Land, Buildings, Structures 0 0 0

42 Insur. Claims & Indemnities 0 75 75

Appropriation-Direct B/A $987 $987

Appropriation-Offsetting Collections Reg. Fees B/A: _______________
288,771 288,771

Subtotal-B/A in Language $987 $288,771 $289,758

Reg. Fees (Sec. 9) Carryover 0 1/ 0

Auction Reimb. Carryover 0 1/ 0

Reimbursable Program - Gov't/Other (Est.) 1,700 1,700

Auctions Cost Recovery-Reimbursement 85,000 85,000

Total Obligations $376,458

OTHER BUDGET AUTHORITY
Credit Program Account $13,824

Universal Service Fund SO

Direct Offsetting Total OC

Authority + Collections Allocation

$990 $169,183 $170,173

0 39,214 39,214

0 34 34

0 2,010 2,010

0 125 125

0 34,528 34,528

0 7,363 7,363

0 1,555 1,555

52 19,778 19,830

0 2,991 2,991

0 18,401 18,401

0 1,528 1,528

0 4,715 4,715

0 0 0

0 75 75

$1,042 $1,042

_______________
301,500 301,500

$1,042 $301,500 $302,542

0 0

0 0

1,741 1,741

85,000 85,000

_______________________ $389,283

$14,160

$20,480

Q 1/ See footnotes 6 and 7 on prior page.



UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996, telecommunications carriers that provide interstate and international telecommunications services
are required to contribute funds for the preservation and advancement of universal service. The contributions generally provided, in turn, by
each carrier's subscribers, are used to provide services eligible for universal service support as prescribed by the FCC. Eligible telecommunications
carriers receive support from the universal service funds if they (1) provide service to high cost areas, (2) provide eligible services at a discount
rate to schools, libraries or rural health care providers, or (3) provide subsidized service or subsidized telephone installation to low income con-
sumers. Interest income on these funds is utilized to offset carrier contributions. Administrative costs of the program are provided from carrier

contributions.

Public Law 109-108 temporarily suspended the application of the Antideficiency Act to the Federal universal service fund programs authorized

under section 254 of the Communications Act of 1934, through December 31, 2006. The Antideficiency Act requires that funds be available

before incurring an obligation on behalf of the Federal Government.

The Program Assessment Rating Tool analyses conducted in 2005 revealed that the High Cost and E-Rate universal service support mechanisms
lacked adequate performance measures. The FCC is examining program policies, performance measures, and administrative effectiveness in order
to ensure that the programs use resources efficiently and provide meaningful results.

Special and Trust Fund Receipts (in millions of dollars)
2005 Actual 2006 Est. 2007 Est.

Adjustments:
01.91 Adjustments I -- --

01.99 Balance, start of year I -- --

Receipts:
02.20 Universal Service Fund
02.21 Return of capital from sale of non-Federal investments,

Universal Service Fund
02.40 Earnings on federal investments, Universal Service Fund
02.60 Universal Service Fund
02.99 Total receipts and collections

04.00 Total: Balances and collections

Appropriations:
05.00 Universal Service Fund
05.01 Universal Service Fund
05.02 Universal Service Fund
05.99 Total appropriations

07.99 Balance, end of year

1,321 -- --

64 180 234
7,242 7,482 8,019
8,638 7,662 8,253

8,639 7,662 8,253

(7,243) (7,482) (8,019)
(75) (180) (234)

(1,321) -- --

(8,639) (7,662) (8,253)



Program and Financing (in millions of dollars)
2005 Actual 2006 Est. 2007 Est.

Obligation by program activity:
00.01 Direct Program Activity 8,478 8,650 7,773

00.02 Program support 91 102 102

10.00 Total new obligations (object class 41.0) 8,569 8,752 7,875

Budgetary resources available for obligation:
21.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, start of year 247 979 623

22.00 New budget authority (gross) 8,639 7,662 8,253

22.10 Resources available from recoveries of prior year obligations 662 734 444

23.90 Total budgetary resources available for obligation 9,548 9,375 9,320

23.95 Total new obligations (8,569) (8,752) (7,875)

24.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, end of year 979 623 1,445

New budget authority (gross), detail:
Mandatory:

60.20 Appropriation (special fund)--Receipts 7,243 7,482 8,019
60.20 Appropriation (special ftind)--Interest 75 180 234

60.20 Appropriation (special fund) -- -- --

60.20 Appropriation (special Fund)--Sale non-Federal 1,321 -- --

62.50 Appropriation (total mandatory) 8,639 7,662 8,253

Change in obligated balances:
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year 3,010 3,191 3,794
73.10 Total new obligations 8,569 8,752 7,875
73.20 Total outlays (gross) (7,726) (7,415) (7,901)
73.45 Recoveries of prior year obligations (662) (734) (444)
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 3,191 3,794 3,324

Outlays (gross), details:
86.97 Outlays from new mandatory authority 4,468 3,244 3,483
86.98 Outlays from mandatory balances 3,258 4,171 4,418
87.00 Total outlays (gross) 7,726 7,415 7,901

Net budget authority and outlays:
89.00 Budget authority 8,639 7,662 8,253
90.00 Outlays 7,726 7,415 7,901

Memorandum (non-add) entries:
92.01 Total investments, start of year: Federal securities: Par value 3,257 4,157 --

92.02 Total investments, end of year: Federal securities: Par value 4,157 --
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SPECTRUM A (JCTION PROGRAM ACCOUNT

This program provided direct loans for the purpose of purchasing spectrum licenses at the Federal Communications Commission's auctions.
The licenses were purchased on an installment basis, which constitutes an extension of credit. The first year of activity for this program was 1996.

As required by the Federal Credit Refom Act of 1990, this account records, for this program, the subsidy costs associated with the direct loans obligated in 1992
and beyond (including modifications of direct loans or loan guarantees that resulted from obligations or commitments in any year), as well
as administrative expenses of this program. The subsidy amounts are estimated on a present value basis and administrative expenses are estimated on a cash basis.
The FCC no longer offers credit terms on purchases through spectrum auctions. Program activity relates to maintenance and close-out of existing loans.

Program and Financing (in millions of dollars)
2005 actual 2006 est. 2007 est.

Obligations by program activity:

00.05 Reestimates of direct loan subsidy 754 76 0
00.06 Interest on reestimates of direct loan subsidy 520 61 0
00.09 Administrative Expenses 21 14 14

10.00 Total new obligations 1,295 151 14

Budgetary resources available for obligation:

21.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, start of year 3 5 0
22.00 New budget authority (gross) 1,297 146 14
23.90 Total budgetary resources available for obligation 1,300 151 14
23.95 Total new obligations -1,295 -151 -14
24.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, end of year 5 0 0

New budget authority (gross), detail:
Mandatory:

60.00 Appropriation 1,260 146 14
69.00 Offsetting collections (cash) 37 0 0
.70.00 Total new budget authority (gross) 1,297 146 14

-1
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Program and Financing (in millions of dollars)

________________________________ - 2005 actual 2006 est. 2007 est,

Change in obligated balances:

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year 16 II 0

73.10 Totalnewobligations 1,295 151 14

73.20 Total outlays (gross) -1,300 -162 -14

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 11 0 0

Outlays (gross), detail:

86.97 Outlays from new mandatory authority 1,297 146 14

86.98 Outlays from mandatory balances 3 16 0

87.00 Total outlays (gross) 1,300 162 14

Offsets:

Against budget authority and outlays:

88.00 Offsetting collections (cash) from: Federal sources 37 0 0

Net budget authority and outlays:

89.00 Budget authority 1,260 146 14

90.00 Outlays 1,263 162 14

Summary of Loan levels, Subsidy Budget Authority and Outlays by Program (in millions of dollars)

2005 actual 2006 est. 2007 est.

Direct loan upward reestimate subsidy budget authority

1350 Spectrum auction 1,274 137 0
1359 Total upward reestimate budget authority 1,274 137 0

Direct loan downward reestimate subsidy budget authority

1370 Spectrum auction -37 -180 0
1379 Total downward reestimate budget authority -37 -180 0

Administrative expense data:

3510 Budget authority 21 14 14
3580 Outlays from balances 0 0 0
3590 Outlays from new authority 21 14 14
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Object Classification (in millions of dollars)
2005 actual 2006 est. 2007 est.

11.11 Personnel compensation: Full-time permanent

12.52 Other services
12.53 Other purch of goods & services from Government acct
14.10 Grants, subsidies, and contributions
99.99 Total new obligations

1001 Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent emplo

2 2 2
4 7 7

15 5 5
1,274 137 0
1,295 151 14

Personnel Summary

15 14 14
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SPECTRUM AUCTION DIRECT LOAN FINANCING ACCOUNT

As required by the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, this non-budgetary account records all cash flows to and from the Government resulting from direct loans

obligated in 1992 and beyond (including modifications of direct loans that resulted from obligations in any year). The amounts in this account are a means of

financing and are not included in the budget totals.

Program and Financing (in millions of dollars)
2005 actual 2006 CY 2007 BY

Operating Expenses:

00.02 Interest Paid to Treasury 269 99 10

08.02 Downward subsidy reestimate 22 100 0

08.04 Interest on downward reestimate 15 80 0

08.91 Direct Program by Activities - Subtotal 37 180 0

10.00 Total new obligations 306 279 10

Budgetary resources available for obligation:

21.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, start of year

22.00 New financing authority (gross)

23.90 Total budgetary resources available for obligation

23.95 Total new obligations

24.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, end of year

60 68 0

314 211 10

374 279 10

-306 -279 -10

68 0 0

New financing authority (gross), detail:
Mandatory:

67.10 Authority to borrow:

Offsetting collections

69.00 Offsetting collections

69.47 Portion applied to repay debt

69.90 Spending authority from offsetting collections (total mandatory)

70.00 Total new financing authority (gross)

38 180 0

2,981 1,345 189

-2,705 -1,314 -179
276 31 10

314 211 10
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Program and Financing (in millions of dollars)
2005 actual 2006 CY 2007 BY

Change in obligated balances:

73.10 Total new obligations 306 279 10

73.20 Total financing disbursements (gross) -307 -279 -10

87.00 Total financing disbursements (gross) 307 279 10

Offsets:

Against gross financing authority and

financing disbursements:

Offsetting collections (cash) from:

88.00 Program account: total revised subsidy -1,274 -137 0

88.25 Interest on uninvested funds -102 -54 0

Non-Federal sources:
88.40 Interest received on loans -9 -3 -1

88.40 Principal received on loans -84 -39 -15

88.40 Recoveries -1,512 -1,112 -173

88.40 Non-Federal sources 0 0 0

88.90 Total offsetting collections (cash) -2,981 -1,345 -189

Net financing authority and financing disbursements:

89.00 Financing authority -2,667 -1,134 -179
90.00 Financing disbursements -2,675 -1,066 -179



Status of Direct Loans (in millions of dollars)

2005 actual 2006 CY 2007 BY

Cumulative balance of direct loans outstanding:

1210 Outstanding, start of year 4,314 472 433

1231 Disbursements: Direct loan disbursements 0 0 0

1251 Repayments: Repayments and prepayments -84 -39 -15

1263 Write-offs for default: Direct loans -3,346 0 -418

1264 Other adjustments, net(adjust to princ recoveries) -412 0 0

1290 Outstanding, end of year 472 433 ' 0

6300 Net financing disbursements 0 0 0 0

Balance Sheet (in millions of doHars)

2004 actual 2005 actual 2006 CY 2007 BY

ASSETS:
1101 Federal assets: Fund balance with Treasury 60 67 0 0

Net value of assets related to post-1991 direct loan receivable

1401 Direct loans receivable, gross 4,314 472 0 0

1402 Interest receivable 2,210 36 0 0
1405 Allowance for subsidy cost (-) -3,832 , 749 0 0

1499 Net present value of assets related to direct loans 2,692 1,257 0 0
1901 Other Federal assets: Other assets 1,233 136 0 0

1999 Total assets 3,985 1,460 0 0

LIABILITIES:

Federal liabilities

2103 Resources payable to Treasury 3,941 1,274 0 0
2105 Other (liability to prog. acct.) 36 181 0 0
2105 Other Debt 8 5 0 0
2999 Total liabilities 3,985 1,460 0 0
4999 Total liabilities and net position 3,985 1,460 0 0
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CHAIRMAN

Federal Communications Commission

Washington, D.C.
February 4, 2005

The Honorable Susan M. Collins
Chairwoman
Committee on Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Collins:

On December 0, 2004, the U.S. Government Accountability Office submitted a report
entitled Federal Communications Commission: Federal Advisory Committees Follow
Requirements but FCC Should Improve Its Process for Appointing Committee Members (GAO-
05-36) to the House Committee on Government Reform.

While finding that the Commission follows applicable requirements in its management of
committees appointed under the Federal Advisory Committees Act ("FACA"), the report did
make a single recommendation. That recommendation is that the Commission better ensure that
advisory committee members understand the type of advice they are to provide. This letter is to
inform you of the actions the Commission plans to take on this recommendation the next time
advisory committee members are appointed.

As noted in the report, the Commission currently informs FACA committee members in
writing whether they will be serving in a representative capacity, or as an individual expert and,
therefore, as a special government employee. Currently, this information isprovided either in
the members' appointing letters or in separate letters from a representative of the designated
agency ethics official.

As suggested, in the future when the telecommunications interest of the entity or group
that a member will be representing is unclear (such as when the represented entity is a university,
law firm, or consulting firm), the letters notifying such committee members of their service
status will also make clear the specific underlying viewpoint, interest group, or segment of the
community that the member is expected to represent.

In addition, in the future, the Commission's designated agency ethics official or his
designee will begin participating at the early stages of the selection process for future FACA
committee members. This will better ensure that committee members serving as representatives
understand from the outset the specific entities or groups, and the underlying viewpoints or
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interests that they are expected to represent. It will also ensure that those planning to serve as
special government employees are aware of the legal requirements associated with their service
on the committee.

We appreciated this opportunity to learn GAO's perspective on both our management of
our federal advisory committees and their recommendation on how best to take advantage of the
insight and expertise offered by these committees.

h:l K. owell

cc: U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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CHAIRMAN

The Honorable Tom Davis
Chairman
Committee on Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives
2157 Raybum House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Davis:

Washington, D.C.
February 4, 2005

On December 10, 2004, the U.S. Government Accountability Office submitted a report
entitled Federal Communications Commission: Federal Advisory Committees Follow
Requirements, but FCC Should Improve Its Process for Appointing Committee Members (GAO-
05-36) to the House Committee on Government Reform.

While finding that the Commission follows applicable requirements in its management of
committees appointed under the Federal Advisory Committees Act ("FACA"), the report did
make a single recommendation. That recommendation is that the Commission better ensure that
advisory committee members understand the type of advice they are to provide. This letter is to
inform you .f the actions the Commission plans to take on this recommendation the next time
advisory committee members are appointed.

As noted in the report, the Commission currently informs FACA committee members in
writing whether they will be serving in a representative capacity, or as an individual expert and,
therefore, as a special government employee. Currently, this information is provided either in
the members' appointing letters or in separate letters from a representative of the designated
agency ethics official.

As suggested, in the future when the telecommunications interest of the entity or group
that a member will be representing is unclear (such as when the represented entity is a university,
law firm, or consulting firm), the letters notifying such committee members of their service
status will also make clear the specific underlying viewpoint, interest group, or segment of the
commtinity that the member is expected to represent.

In addition, in the future, the Commission's designated agency ethics official or his
designee will begin participating at the early stages of the selection process for future FACA
committee members. This will better ensure that committee members serving as representatives
understand from the outset the specific entities or groups, and the underlying viewpoints or

Federal Communications Commission
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interests that they are expected to represent. It will also ensure that those planning to serve as
special government employees are aware of the legal requirements associated with their service
on the committee.

We appreciated this opportunity to learn GAO's perspective on both our management of
our federal advisory committees and their recommendation on how best to take advantage of the
insight and expertise offered by these committees.

Sincerely,

chaelK Powell

cc: U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission

Washington, D.C.
February 4,2005

CHAIRMAF'

The Honorable Joseph I. Lieberman
Ranking Member
Committee on Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Lieberman:

On December 10, 2004, the U.S. Government Accountability Office submitted a report
entitled Federal Communications Commission: Federal Advisory Committees Follow
Reguirements but FCC Should Improve Its Process for Appointing Committee Members (GAO-
05-36) to the House Committee on Government Reform.

While finding that the Commission follows applicable requirements in its management of
committees appointed under the Federal Advisory Committees Act ("FACA"), the report did
make a single recommendation. That recommendation is that the Commission better ensure that
advisory committee members understand the type of advice they are to provide. This letter is to
inform you of the actions the Commission plans to take on this recommendation the next time
advisory committee members are appointed.

As noted in the report, the Commission currently informs FACA committee members in
writing whether they will be serving in a representative capacity, or as an individual expert and,
therefore, as a special government employee. Currently, this information is provided either in
the members' appointing letters or in separate letters from a representative of the designated
agency ethics official.

As suggested, in the future when the telecommunications interest of the entity or group
that a member will be representing is unclear (such as when the represented entity is a university,
law firm, or consulting firm), the letters notifying such committee members of their service
status will also make clear the specific underlying viewpoint, interest group, or segment of the
community that the member is expected to represent.

In addition, in the future, the Commission's designated agency ethics official or his
designee will begin participating at the early stages of the selection process for future FACA
committee members. This will better ensure that committee members serving as representatives
understand from the outset the specific entities or groups, and the underlying viewpoints or
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interests that they are expected to represent. It will also ensure that those planning to serve as
special government employees are aware of the legal requirements associated with their service
on the committee.

We appreciated this opportunity to learn GAO's perspective on both our management of
our federal advisory committees and their recommendation on how best to take advantage of the
insight and expertise offered by these committees.

Michael K. Powell

cc: U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget

84



couM

Federal Communications Commission

Washington, D.C.
February 4, 2005

CHAIRMAN

The Honorable Henry A. Waxman
Ranking Member
Committee on Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives
B-350A Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Waxman:

On December 10, 2004, the U.S. Government Accountability Office submitted a report
entitled Federal Communications Commission: Federal Advisory Committees Follow,
Requirements. but FCC Should Improve Its Process for Appointing Committee Members (GAO-
05-3 6) to the House Committee on Government Reform.

While finding that the Commission follows applicable rbquirements in its management of
committees appointed under the Federal Advisory Committees Act ("FACA"), the report did
make a single recommendation. That recommendation is that the Commission better ensure that
advisory committee members understand the type of advice they are to provide. This letter is to
inform you of the actions the Commission plans to take on this recommendation the next time
advisory committee members are appointed.

As noted in the report, the Commission currently informs FACA committee members in
writing whether they will be serving in a representative capacity, or as an individual expert and,
therefore, as a special government employee. Currently, this information is provided either in
the members' appointing letters or in separate letters from a representative of the designated
agency ethics official.

As suggested, in the future when the telecommunications interest of the entity or group
that a member will be representing is unclear (such as when the represented entity is a university,
law firm, or consulting firm), the letters notifying such committee members of their service
status will also make clear the specific underlying viewpoint, interest group, or segment of the
community that the member is expected to represent.

In addition, in the future, the Commission's designated agency ethics official or his
designee will begin participating at the early stages of the selection process for future FACA
committee members. This will better ensure that committee members serving as representatives
understand from the outset the specific entities or groups, and the underlying viewpoints or
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interests that they are expected to represent. It will also ensure that those planning to serve as
special government employees are aware of the legal requirements associated with their service
on the committee.

We appreciated this opportunity to learn GAO's perspective on both our management of
our federal advisory committees and their recommendation on how best to take advantage of the
insight and expertise offered by these committees.

Sincerely,

Michael K. Powell

cc: U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.

May 16,2005

The Honorable Susan M. Collins
Chairwoman
Committee on Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Collins:

On February 9, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office ("GAO") submitted a
report entitled "Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E -
Rate Program" (GAO-05-151) ("GAO Report") to the Chairman of the House Committee on
Energy and Commerce. The report was transmitted to the Federal Communications Commission
("Commission") on March 16, 2005. The report made three recommendations to strengthen the
management and oversight of the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Schools and Library Support
Mechanism ("F-rate Program"). I am submitting this letter to inform you of the actions the
Commission has taken or intends to take to address the recommendations made by the GAO.

First, the GAO recommends that the Commission determine comprehensively which
federal accountability requirements apply to the F-rate Program.

In response to the recommendation, I have directed the staff to conduct a further
assessment of the laws and regulations applicable to the USF. In response to the GAO's
recommendation, we will consult with 0MB and the GAO, as appropriate, to determine whether
all government accountability requirements, policies, and practices applicable to the USF have
been adequately implemented and to identify any additional fiscal controls that should apply to
the USF. As recommended by the GAO, this further assessment will include an evaluation of the
organizational structure for carrying out the program, including the relationship between the
Commission and USAC and their respective authorities and roles in implementing the program.
After conducting this assessment, we will determine whether changes to Commission rules and
regulations, including the adoption of additional internal controls, are necessary to ensure
continued compliance with all applicable laws and to protect the program and funding.

Second, the GAO recommends that the Commission establish performance goals and
measures for the F-rate Program.
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In response to this recommendation, the Commission is preparing to adopt a rulemaking
proceeding to examine the adoption of performance goals and measures consistent with the
Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA).

Third, the GAO recommends that the Commission take steps to reduce the backlog of E -
rate beneficiary appeals.

At this time, the Commission has approximately 350 E-rate appeals that have been
pending more than 90 days As noted in the GAO Report, the Commission has already
established a goal of resolving these appeals by the end of the calendar year, if at all possible.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin.

cc: The Honorable Joe Barton
Director, Physical Infrastructure Issues, U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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CHJRMAN

Federal Communications Commission

Washington, D.C.

May 16, 2005

The Honorable Tom Davis
Chairman
Committee on Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives
2157 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Davis:

On February 9, 2005, the U.S. GovernmentAccountability Office ("GAO") submitted a
report entitled "Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E -
Rate Program" (GAO-05-151.) ("GAO Report") to the Chairman of the House Committee on
Energy and Commerce. The report was transmitted to the Federal Communications Commission
("Commission") on March 16,2005. The report made three recommendations to strengthen the
management and oversight of the Uri.versal Service Fund ("USF") Schools and Library Support
Mechanism ("E-rate Program"). I am submitting this letter to inform you of the actions the
Commission has taken or intends to take to address the recommendations made by the GAO.

First, the GAO recommends that the Commission determine comprehensively which
federal accountability requirements apply to the E-rate Program.

In response to the recommendation, I have directed the staff to conduct a further
assessment of the laws and regulations applicable to the USF. In response to the GAO's
recommendation, we will consult with 0MB and the GAO, as appropriate, to determine whether
all government accountability requirements, policies, and practices applicable to the USF have
been adequately implemented and to identify any additional fiscal controls that should apply to
the USF. As recommended by the GAO, this further assessment will include an evaluation of the
organizational structure for carrying out the program, including the relationship between the
Commission and USAC and their respective authorities and roles in implementing the program.
After conducting this assessment, we will determine whether changes to Commission rules and
regulations, including the adoption of additional internal controls, are necessary to ensure
continued compliance with all applicable laws and to protect the program and funding.

Second, the GAO recommends that the Commission establish performance goals and
measures for the B-rate Program.
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In response to this recommendation, the Commission is preparing to adopt a rulemaking
proceeding to examine the adoption of performance goals and measures consistent with the
Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA).

Third, the GAO recommends that the Commission take steps to reduce the backlog of E -
rate beneficiary appeals.

At this time, the Commission has approximately 350 B-rate appeals that have been
pending more than 90 days As noted in the GAO Report, the Commission has already
established a goal of resolving these appeals by the end of the calendar year, if at all possible.

I appreciate the opportunity to. report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: The Honorable Joe Barton
Director, Physical Infrastructure Issues, U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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The Honorable J5seph I. Lieberman
Ranking Member -

Committee on Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Lieberman:

May 16, 2005

On February 9, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office ("GAO") submitted a
report entitled "Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E -
Rate Program" (GAO-OS-is 1) ("GAO Report") to the Chairman of the House Committee on
Energy and Commerce. The report was transmitted to the Federal Communications Commission
("Commission") on March 16, 2005. The report made three recommendations to strengthen the
management and oversight of the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Schools and Library Support
Mechanism ("E-rate Program"). I am submitting this letter to inform you of the actions the
Commission has taken or intends to take to address the recommendations made by the GAO.

First, the GAO recommends that the Commission determine comprehensively which
federal accountability requirements apply to the E-rate Program.

In response to the recommendation, I have directed the staff to conduct a further
assessment of the laws and regulations applicable to the USF. In response to the GAO's
recommendation, we will consult with 0MB and the GAO, as appropriate, to determine whether
all government accountability requirements, policies, and practices applicable to the USF have
been adequately implemented and to identify any additional fiscal controls that should apply to
the USF. As recommended by the GAO, this further assessment will include an evaluation of the
organizational structure for carrying out the program, including the relationship between the
Commission and USAC and their respective authorities and roles in implementing the program.
After conducting this assessment, we will determine whether changes to Commission rules and
regulations, including the adoption of additional internal controls, are necessary to ensure
continued compliance with all applicable laws and to protect the program and funding.

Second, the GAO recommends that the Commission establish performance goals and
measures for the E-rate Program.

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.
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In response to this recommendation, the Commission is preparing to adopt a rulemaking
proceeding to examine the adoption of performance goals and measures consistent with the
Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA).

Third, the GAO recommends that the Commission take steps to reduce the backlog of E -
rate beneficiary appeals.

At this time, the Commission has approximately 350 E-rate appeals that have been
pending more than 90 days As noted in the GAO Report, the Commission has already
established a goal of resolving these appeals by the end of the calendar year, if at all possible.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: The Honorable Joe Barton
Director, Physical Infrastructure Issues, U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.
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May 16, 2005

The Honorable Henry A. Waxman
Ranking Member
Committee on Government Reform -
U.S. House of Representatives
B-350A Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Waxman:

On February 9, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office ("GAO") submitted a
report entitled "Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E -
Rate Program" (GAO-05- 151) ("GAO Report") to the Chairman of the House Committee on
Energy and Commerce. The report was transmitted to the Federal Communications Commission
("Commission") on March 16, 2005. The report made three recommendations to strengthen the
management and oversight of the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Schools and Library Support
Mechanism ("E-rate Program"). I am submitting this letter to inform you of the actions the
Commission has taken or intends to take to address the recommendations made by the GAO.

First, the GAO recommends that the Commission determine comprehensively which
federal accountability requirements apply to the E-rate Program.

In response to the recommendation, I have directed the staff to conduct a further
assessment of the laws and regulations applicable to the USF. In response to the GAO's
recommendation, we will consult with 0MB and the GAO, as appropriate, to determine whether
all government accountability requirements, policies, and practices applicable to the USF have
been adequately implemented and to identify any additional fiscal controls that should apply to
the USF. As recommended by the GAO, this further assessment will include an evaluation of the
organizational structure for carrying out the program, including the relationship between the
Commission and USAC and their respective authorities and roles in implementing the program.
After conducting this assessment, we will determine whether changes to Commission rules and
regulations, including the adoption of additional internal controls, are necessary to ensure
continued compliance with all applicable laws and to protect the program and funding.

Second, the GAO recommends that the Commission establish performance goals and
measures for the E-rate Program.
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In response to this recommendation, the Commission is preparing to adopt a rulemaking
proceeding to examine the adoption of performance goals and measures consistent with the
Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA).

Third, the GAO recommends that the Commission take steps to reduce the backlog of E -
rate beneficiary appeals.

At this time, the Commission has approximately 350 E-rate appeals that have been
pending more than 90 days As noted in the GAO Report, the Commission has already
established a goal of resolving these appeals by the end of the calendar year, if at all possible.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO' s recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/-

Kevin J. Martin

cc: The Honorable Joe Barton
Director, Physical Infrastructure Issues, U.S. Government Accountability Office
Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.

September 20, 2005

The Honorable Susan Collins
1 Chairwoman

Committee on Homeland Security &
Governmental Affairs

United States Senate

j
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

1 Dear Chairwoman Collins:

On July 22, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued its report
Financial Audit: The Federal Communications Commission's Fiscal Year 2004 Management

J Representation Letter on Its Financial Statements (GAO-05-608R) (GAO Report). The GAO
made one recommendation to the Commission's Chief Financial Officer and one to the
Commission's Inspector General. I am submitting this letter to inform you of the action the

.1 Commission plans to take on the recommendations made by the GAO.

The GAO recommended that the Commission's Chief Financial Officer make sure that
future management representation letters submitted as part of the annual financial statements
audit fully include all representations from the Financial Audit Manual (FAM) that are
applicable. In addition, the GAO recommended that the Commission's Inspector General work
with the Commission to ensure that future management representation letters meet the key
conditions noted in the GAO Report.

In response to these recommendations, I have directed the Commission's Chief Financial
Officer to work with the Commission's Inspector General to ensure that future management
representation letters fully include all applicable representations from the FAM. I have also
requested the Inspector General work with the Chief Financial Officer to ensure this occurs.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. if I.can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: Director, Financial Management and Assurance, U.S. Government Accountability Office
FCC Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission
Washington. D.C.

September 20, 2005

The Honorable Joseph I. Liebennan
Ranking Member
Committee on Homeland Security &

Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Liebennan: -

On July 22, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued its report
Financial Audit: The Federal Communications Conmiission's Fiscal Year 2004 Management

epesentation Letter on Its Financial Statements (GAO-05-608R) (GAO RepOrt). The GAO
made one recommendation to the Commission's Chief Financial Officer and one to the
Commission's Inspector General. I am submitting this letter to inform you of the action the
Commission plans to take on the recommendations made by the GAO.

The GAO recommended that the Commission's Chief Financial Officer make sure that
future management representation letters submitted as part of the annual financial statements
audit fully include all representations from the Financial Audit Manual (FAM) that are
applicable. In addition, the GAO recommended that the Commission's Inspector General work
with the Commission to ensure that future managemeilt representation letters meet the key
conditions noted in the GAO Repoa

In response to these recommendations, I have directed the Commission's Chief Financial
Officer to work with the Commission's Inspector General to ensure that future management
representation letters fully include all applicable representations from the FAM. I have also
requested the Inspector General work with the Chief Financial Officer to ensure this occurs.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: Director, Financial Management and Assurance, U.S. Government Accountability Office
FCC Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget

96



(J Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.

OFFICE OF September 20, 2005
THE CHAIRMAN

The Honorable Tom Davis
Chairman
Committee on Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives
2157 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Davis:

On July 22, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued its report
Financial Audit: The Federal Communications Commission's Fiscal Year 2004 Management

1
Representation Letter on Its Financial Statements (GAO-05-608R (GAO Report). The GAO
made one recommendation to the Commission's Chief Financial Officer and one to the
Commission's Inspector General. I am submitting this letter to inform you of the action the

1 Commission plans to take on the recommendations made by the GAO.

The GAO recommended that the Commission's Chief Financial Officer make sure that
future management representation letters submitted as part of the annual financial statements
audit fully include all representations from the Financial Audit Manual (FAM) that are
applicable. In addition, the GAO recommended that the Commission's Inspector General work
with the Commission to ensure that future management representation letters meet the key
conditions noted in the GAO Report.

In response to these recommendations, I have directed the Commission's Chief Financial
Officer to work with the Commission's Inspector General to ensure that future management
representation letters fully include all applicable representations from the FAM. I have also
requested the Inspector General work with the Chief Financial Officer to ensure this occurs.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. If I can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: Director, Financial Management and Assurance, U.S. Government Accountability Office
FCC Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget
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Federal Communications Commission

Washington, D.C.
CHAIRMAN September 20, 2005

The Honorable Henry A. Waxnian
Ranking Member
Committee on Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives
B-350A Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Waxman:

On July 22, 2005, the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued its report
Financial Audit: The Federal Communications Commission's Fiscal Year 2004 Management
Representation Letter on Its Financial Statements (GAO-05-608R) (GAO Report). The GAO
made one recommendation to the Commission's Chief Financial Officer and one to the
Commission's Inspector General. I am submitting this letter to inform you of the action the
Commission plans to take on the recommendations made by the GAO.

The GAO recommended that the Commission's Chief Financial Officer make sure that
future management representation letters submitted as part of the annual financial statements
audit fully include all representations from the Financial Audit Manual (FAM) that are
applicable. In addition; the GAO recommended that the Commission's Inspector General work
with the Commission to ensure that future management representation letters meet the key
conditions noted in the GAO Report.

In response to these recommendations, I have directed the Commission's Chief Financial
Officer to work with the Commission's Inspector General to ensure that future management
representation letters fully include all applicable representations from the FAM. I have also
requested th. Inspector General work with the Chief Financial Officer to ensure this occurs.

I appreciate the opportunity to report on the Commission's measures to implement the
GAO's recommendations in this important area. 1ff can provide additional information
concerning this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

jcrely,

Kevin J. Martin

cc: Director, Financial Management and Assurance, U.S. Government Accountability Office
FCC Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget

_____________________________________________________________
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